STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M				X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL		
		155167	B. Wl	NG		07/18/	2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH		11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG F 0000	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
Bldg. 00	Licensure Survey. T Investigation of Cor IN00437923, IN004 visit included a Stat Survey. Complaint IN00437 the allegations are c Complaint IN00437 related to the allegat F689, and F697. Complaint IN00431 related to the allegat Complaint IN00430 related to the allegat F609.	1923 - Federal/state deficiencies tions are cited at F580, F684, 844 - Federal/state deficiencies tions are cited at F689. 1036 - Federal/state deficiencies tions are cited at F585 and 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, and 18, 10084 105167 1084600	F 00	000	Submission of this plan of correction shall not constitute be construed as an admission Westminster Village North Her Center provides anything other than a high quality of care to it residents. Westminster considitself to be a partner with the Indiana State Department of Health and other entities in an ongoing effort to continually improve the services provided long term care facilities. We believe that any feedback provide us should be taken very seriously, and we are committed to using our resources to make any adjustments necessary to achieve better outcomes for residents. As required, the facility submitted the following plan of corrections.	that alth er es ders in vided ed e		
	Medicaid: 73 Other: 42							

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Kevin Ward Executive Director 08/13/2024

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPI	COMPLETED 07/18/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ORTH	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0550 SS=E Bldg. 00	Total: 123 These deficiencies raccordance with 410 Quality review com 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b) Resident Rights/E §483.10(a) Reside The resident has a existence, self-det communication with and services inside including those sp §483.10(a)(1) A faresident with respectation resident in a environment that penhancement of harcognizing each racility must protect the resident. §483.10(a)(2) The access to quality of diagnosis, severity source. A facility maintain identical regarding transfer, provision of service all residents regard §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident.	effect State Findings cited in DIAC 16.2-3.1. pleted on July 24, 2024. (1)(2) xercise of Rights on Rights. oright to a dignified ermination, and oth and access to persons of and outside the facility, ecified in this section. cility must treat each oct and dignity and care for manner and in an oromotes maintenance or of so or her quality of life, esident's individuality. The ott and promote the rights of facility must provide equal are regardless of of condition, or payment must establish and policies and practices discharge, and the es under the State plan for odless of payment source.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18	/2024
		1		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH			APOLIS, IN 46236		
	<u> </u>				I		T
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		exercise his or her rights					
		ce, coercion, discrimination,					
	or reprisal from th	е іасіііту.					
	\$492 10(h)(2) The regident has the right to be						
	§483.10(b)(2) The resident has the right to be						
	free of interference, coercion, discrimination, and reprisal from the facility in exercising his						
	-	to be supported by the					
		cise of his or her rights as					1
		<u> </u>					
	required under this subpart.		F 0:	550	This tag was cited due to the		09/08/2024
	Based on interview	and record review the facility		550	residents during the resident		07/00/2027
		dents were treated with dignity			council meeting with surveyor	s	
		f 9 residents interviewed during			expressing that they hadn't be		1
	_	nd 2 of 2 residents reviewed for			treated with dignity and respe		
	dignity. (Resident I				occasions. These concerns h		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			not been previously shared wi		
	Findings include:				staff who assist the Resident		1
					Council to conduct their meeti	ngs.	
	1. The clinical reco	ord for Resident N was reviewed				-	
	on 7/11/24 at 10:04	a.m. The diagnoses included,			Resident 52 and other resider	nts of	1
		d to, unspecified injury of the			the Resident Council met with	the	
	cervical spinal cord	l and diabetes.			Executive Director and the		
					Associate Executive Director	on	
		ge of Status MDS (Minimum			7/25/23 and were offered		
		ent, dated 4/8/24, indicated she			opportunities to share any		
	was cognitively into	act.			concerns they had and were		
		0.5.11.2			assured that any concerns wo		
	_	w for Resident Council, on			be addressed by managemen		
	•	n., Resident N indicated the			the corrective action plans wo		
	*	urse Aides) would come into			be shared with the members of	of the	
		the call light off, telling her they			Resident Council. Further		
		minute, but they never came			information was provided with		
		aff does not assist with her			regard to a system to guide th	e	
		ll light was on, she felt			process of addressing the		
		ared for". She was to the point			council's concerns.		
	where she just "lets) II 1011 .			In order to address this natural	tial	
	2 The clinical race	ord for Resident P was reviewed			In order to address this potent		
		p.m. The diagnoses included,			concern for any other resident and to prevent any future	ıo,	
i e	O11 // 10/ 4 T at 10.47	p.m. The diagnoses included,	1		i and to prevent any luture		1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			URVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Bl	UILDING	00	COMPLE	ETED
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/2	2024
				CTREET	ADDRESS SITE OF THE SID COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	t			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
VALECTAL	NOTEDIALLAGE	IODTII			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	DROVIDED'S DI AN OF CODDECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	'L	DATE
	but were not limited	d to, diabetes and cervical			occurrences of staff not		
	spinal stenosis.				addressing residents in a dign	ified	
					manner, the facility will:		
	A Quarterly MDS A	Assessment, dated 5/1/24,					
	indicated Resident P was cognitively intact.				Provide all residents and		
					families with the updated police	cy for	
	During an interview	y, on 7/10/24 at 10:49 a.m.,			sharing concerns and grievan	-	
	1	Resident P indicated, a couple of months ago, a			(Attachment A)		
	nurse had answered her call light. She asked the				Place grievance forms in		
	nurse to assist her with wiping and the nurse				several key locations through	out	
	asked her "what in the world" did she (Resident P)				the skilled nursing facility with		
	do at home, and told her that she had never done				instructions for where to subm		
	this for someone before.				them.		
					Provide tools for the Resi	dent	
	3. The clinical record for Resident 52 was reviewed				Council to share concerns and	t	
	on 7/11/24 at 2:45 p	o.m. The diagnoses included,			receive management respons	es.	
	but were not limited	d to, hypertension and stroke.			(Attachment B & C)		
					All staff will be educated		
	A Quarterly MDS A	Assessment, dated 4/19/24,			regarding procedures for		
	indicated she was c	ognitively intact.			appropriately answering call li	ghts,	
					and responding to residents ir	١a	
	During Resident Co	ouncil meeting, on 7/11/24 at			way that promotes dignity and	i	
	2:35 p.m., Resident	52 indicated she felt as if the			demonstrates respect.		
	residents in the heal	Ith center were being treated			In order to monitor the		
	like "step children".	. The other parts of the campus			effectiveness of these correcti	ons,	
		he tables, but the health			the Administrator (Associate		
	center did not.				Executive Director will review		
					month's Resident Council note	∋s,	
		rd for Resident B was reviewed			any concerns shared, and the		
		o.m. The diagnoses included,			adequacy of the facility's		
	but were not limited	d to, diabetes and			response. These reviews will		
	hypertension.				remain ongoing.		
		ssessment, dated 4/12/24,			All corrections for this tag will		
	indicated Resident	B was cognitively intact.			completed by September 8, 20	024	
	An interview condu	acted with Resident B, on					
	7/11/24 at 9:49 a.m	., indicated there were long					
		g. He would turn the call light					
	on, and staff would enter his room rather quickly.						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The staff would turn they would return be like the residents has step children." 5. An interview coo 7/10/24 at 11:41 a.m. waiting a long time voiced her concerns came in to provide "I at least deserve a A resident rights post at 4:00 p.m. The post "The resident has existence, self-deter care, communication and services inside including: treating of dignity and care for in an environment the enhancement of his recognizing each responsibility of the promote the rights of 3.1-3(a)	n off the call light and state but would never return. He felt bere were treated like the "ugly Inducted with Resident K, on m., indicated she had been for incontinent care. She had is to the CNA when she finally care. The CNA's response was, I thirty minute break". Indicated the following, a right to a dignified Irmination, person centered Irmination, person centered Irmination, person centered Irmination, person centered Irmination with and access to persons Irmination with a manner and Irminat			
F 0558 SS=D Bldg. 00	services in the factorized accommodation of preferences exceptions.	es e right to reside and receive cility with reasonable f resident needs and pt when to do so would lth or safety of the resident	F 0558	This tag was cited due to Resid	dent 09/08/2024

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Based on observation, interview, and record

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

84

D having a wheelchair that was not

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/	2024
				CTREET	ADDRESS SITE STATE SID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
VA/EOTA	NOTEDIALLAGEN	IODTII			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	DDOVIDED'S DI AN OF CODDECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA*	rc	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	review, the facility	failed to timely provide a			the correct size for his function)	
	resident with a whe	elchair that accommodated his			and comfort.		
	height for 1 of 1 res	sident reviewed for positioning.					
	(Resident D)				The community has purchased	da	
					wheelchair for resident D the		
	Findings include:				meets his functional needs as	well	
					as his needs for proper positio		
	The clinical record	for Resident D was reviewed			and comfort.	9	
		o.m. The diagnoses included,					
	but were not limited to, left sided hemiplegia				In order to identify any other		
	(paralysis of left side) and dependence on				residents requiring adaptations	s to	
	wheelchair. He was admitted to the facility on				accommodate their specialized		
	5/8/24.				needs, the community will, in	-	
	3/6/24.				collaboration with the Therapy		
	A care plan, dated 5/9/24, indicated Resident D				Manager, conduct an audit of		
		falls related to a history of			residents to assure they have		
	•	ry, immobility, non-ambulatory,			recommended durable medica		
	_	are due to hemiplegia			equipment. (Attachment D)	II.	
	_	s) affecting his left dominant			cquipment (Attachment b)		
		for him to be free of falls.			Each resident, as part of their		
	side. The godi was	for this to be free or fails.			admission assessment, and w	ith	
	An Admission MDS	S (Minimum Data Set)			any subsequently scheduled	101	
		5/14/24, indicated Resident D			assessment reference periods	will	
		act and used a wheelchair for			have their needs assessed an		
	mobility.	act and used a wheelenan for			addressed as appropriate to	u	
	moonity.				accommodate any special nee	de	
	On 7/10/24 at 2:20	p.m., Resident D was observed			accommodate any special nee	us.	
		n his wheelchair. He would			Interdisciplinary team member	c	
	_	eelchair with his hips not			will be educated regarding the		
		of the wheelchair seat. His feet			policy for Accommodation of		
	_	ith his left ankle turning inward			Needs (Attachment E) and the		
		t on the ground. Resident D			need to address identified nee		
		chair was too small for him. He				us	
					in the plan of care.		
	because the one he	tall and needed a bigger chair			Audita to monitor these		
		-			Audits to monitor these		
		caused him to hurt all over. He	corrections (Attachment D),				
		wheelchair since he admitted			similar to the audit mentioned		
	to the facility in Ma	ıy.			above, will be conducted mont	-	
	0. 7/10/04 14 00				for the next six months in orde	r to	
	On 7/12/24 at 1:08	p.m., Resident D was observed			assure that the systemic		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		A. BUILDING 00 B. WING		COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR NAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	in the dining room, sitting in his wheelchair. His hips were against the back of the chair and his feet were on the floor. The end of the wheelchair seat was at his mid-thigh. The back of the wheelchair seat was at his mid back, below his shoulder blades.			corrections are consistently be followed. All corrections for this tag will completed by September 8, 20	be
	shoulder blades. During an interview (Qualified Medicati D could propel him sometimes, but his him. He needed a bwas working on get During an interview ADM (Administrate thought Resident D from the previous fanot have his own with the state of the st	on 7/12/24 at 1:31 p.m., QMA on Aide) 2 indicated Resident self in his wheelchair wheelchair was too small for bigger chair, and the facility		Completed by September 8, 20	J24.
	specialty wheelchai about the possibility that was sturdier for had been received y with an outside ven specialty wheelchai On 7/12/24 at 2:10 Quote Acknowledg specialty wheelchai Acknowledgement	r. The facility had inquired y of a more expensive chair r long term use, but no quote ret. The ADM had followed up dor about Resident D's			
	quoted. An email, s to the outside vendo inquired about follo wheelchair. An em vendor, was dated 6 about follow up abo wheelchair. An em	or, was dated 6/10/24, and ow up on Resident D's custom ail, sent by TM to the outside 6/19/24, and, again, inquired out Resident D's specialty ail from the outside vendor to 6/24, included the price of			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Resident D's special An email, dated 6/2 vendor indicated the about the quote and was a wheelchair as Resident D and may wheelchair was more dated 6/24/24, from indicated the chair process of the world manufacturers to consider the construction of the wheelchair position he admitted on 5/8/2, none of the wheelch were a good fit for the Resident D the large facility. The TM has who had previously Resident D when he TM had received the specialty wheelchair Administrator on 6/2 Resident D's wheelchair and using the dining room stable. He was leaning with his left leg extra wheelchair and using himself. When he to forward to bring his sections of the process of	Ity wheelchair and cushion. 4/24, from TM to the outside to ADM had been spoken to the ADM had asked if there vailable that would be better for y last him longer, even if the re expensive up front. An email, the outside vendor to TM, previously quoted would do contact some additional enfirm. 7, on 7/15/24 at 10:32 a.m., the ad started working on ing with Resident D right after 24. Due to Resident D's height, mairs available at the facility him and she had given est wheelchair available at the ad contacted an outside vendor provided wheelchairs for the lived in the community. The the quotes for Resident D's r and handed them off to the 24/24. The facility had to order chair because it needed to be a				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 8 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR A. BUILDING (00) COMPLETE					
ANDILAN	or correction	155167	B. W		<u>oo</u>	07/18/	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID			(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	re	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ing and felt frustrated because so uncomfortable and did not					
F 0565 SS=E Bldg. 00	483.10(f)(5)(i)-(iv)(1) Resident/Family G §483.10(f)(5) The organize and parti the facility. (i) The facility mus family group, if one and take reasonat of the group, to ma members aware o timely manner. (ii) Staff, visitors, or resident group or fa at the respective g (iii) The facility mus staff person who is or family group an responsible for pro responding to writt from group meetin (iv) The facility mu resident or family g upon the grievanc such groups conce care and life in the (A) The facility mu their response and response. (B) This should no that the facility mu recommended ever or family group.	croup and Response resident has a right to cipate in resident groups in st provide a resident or e exists, with private space; ble steps, with the approval ake residents and family f upcoming meetings in a st provide a designated family group meetings only group's invitation. It is provide a designated is approved by the resident did the facility and who is eviding assistance and ten requests that result ings. It is consider the views of a group and act promptly es and recommendations of erning issues of resident established for such at the construed to mean					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLET			ETED	
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/	/2024
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
VA/EOTA4	NOTEDIALIAGEN	IODTII			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	DROWINED'S DEAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	T-	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	ic.	DATE
	participate in fami						
	' '	, ,					
	\$483.10(f)(7) The	resident has a right to have					
	family member(s) or other resident representative(s) meet in the facility with the						
		nt representative(s) of other					
	residents in the fa						
	residents in the lacility.		F 0:	565	This tag was cited due to the		09/08/2024
	Based on observation, interview, and record		1 0.		facility not recording a respons	se to	37,00,202 1
	review, the facility failed to promptly act on a				the Resident Council regarding		
		evance about tablecloths in			concern about why tablecloths	-	
		nis had the potential to affect 9			were no longer being used in	,	
		to attend resident council.			health center dining.		
	of 123 residents wil	o attena resident council.			Thealth center diffing.		
	Findings include:				The Executive Director and		
	i manigs merade.				Associate Executive Director		
	On 7/11/24 at 1.24	p.m., the ADM (Administrator)			along with the Dining Services		
		nt council minutes for April,			Manager and the Executive C		
	May, and June 2024	_			met with the Resident Council		
	Wiay, and June 202-	т.			including Resident 52, on 7/25		
	The Pecident Count	cil Minutes, dated April 11,			and participated in a robust)/ 4	
		t Resident 52 did not like the			conversation regarding the		
		d from the dining rooms and					
		ADM) had encouraged her to			changes to our dining program		
		the dining room experience a			Residents during this meeting		
	l -	the diffing room experience a			provided compliments regarding	ng	
	chance.				the recent changes and the	a a a a t	
	A D: 1 4 C: 1				improved quality of meals in re		
		meeting was held on 7/11/24			weeks. Management assured		
		were 9 residents in attendance.			Council that it is our goal and		
		ed the facility had stopped			passion to provide a meal serv		
		s in the health center dining			in our skilled nursing facility th		
		l living and the independent			has the same quality as the ar		
		s had tablecloths. The council			meal service offered in the oth	er	
	_	erns about not utilizing			levels of care within our		
		ent council meetings. They had			continuum. Although the		
		llow-up on the grievance of			introduction of our new dining		
		ths, other than the "new			services is rather recent, there		
		ded to stop using them. The			still improvements to make, ar		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	y were being treated			our residents will continue to h	nave	
	differently because	they were in the health center.			input into our delivery model.		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA			(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/	/2024
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
VA/ECTAI	NOTED VIII ACE N	IODTU			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTIMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	On 7/17/24 at 8:47	a.m., the dining room was			Tablecloths had been eliminat	ed	
	observed in the assi	isted living part of the facility.			for several reasons. Amongst		
	There were white ta	ablecloths on the tables. DS			those reasons were, the facilit	У	
	(Dietary Staff) 12 is	ndicated that the dining room			determined that they did not	•	
	had tablecloths for	each meal served.			provide any true visual benefit		
					while the hanging cloths easily		
	During an interview, on 7/17/24 at 10:28 a.m., the				interfered with residents'		
	ADM indicated there were no grievances from				wheelchair arms and could ca	use	
	resident council for April, May, or June 2024.				frustration while coming to, an		
	resident council for April, May, of June 2024.				moving from, the tables. We		
	During an interviev	v, on 7/17/24 at 10:34 a.m., the			purchase new glassware and	cloth	
	AD (Activity Director) indicated she assisted with				napkins to improve the look of		
	the resident council each month. She had not				pre-set table as an alternative		
		forms in resident council. She			the future, such changes will be		
	_	concerns about not having			discussed with the Resident	,,,	
		ining room. The AD had never			Council prior to implementatio	n	
		for the resident council as a			The staff who assist the Resid		
	general concern.	Tor the resident council as a			Council has been provided wit		
	general centerin				new document to use when th		
	On 7/15/24 at 9:30	a.m., the DON (Director of			council has concerns to share		
		the Resident and Family			(Attachment B & C) as well as		
		updated 3/2020, and indicated			policy for facilitating the Resid		
		omplaints and concerns			Council meetings which include		
		esident Council will be			the response to shared conce		
		by the department manager,			All health center managers wil		
		ponse will be provided to the			receive education regarding th		
	Council"	polise will be provided to the				115	
	Council				policy		
	3.1-3(1)				Each month the staff assisting	the	
	J.1 J(1)				Resident Council will distribute		
					attachment C to the appropria		
					1		
					management staff, including the Associate Executive Director,		
					prompt them to respond to any		
					1		
					concerns shared by the counc		
					Responses will be retained as	-	
					of the Resident Council's note	S.	
					This monthly audit by the	•11	
					Associate Executive Director v	WIII	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH		INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
					serve as the audit for monitorion the systemic changes.	ng	
					Corrections for this tag will be completed by September 8, 20)24.	
F 0580 SS=D Bldg. 00	§483.10(g)(14) No (i) A facility must in resident; consult we physician; and not her authority, the in when there is- (A) An accident in results in injury and requiring physician (B) A significant of physical, mental, of (that is, a deterioral psychosocial status conditions or clinic (C) A need to alter (that is, a need to form of treatment consequences, or of treatment); or (D) A decision to the seasure that all per in §483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the (iii) The facility musting in	(Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) otification of Changes. mmediately inform the with the resident's tify, consistent with his or resident representative(s) volving the resident which and has the potential for intervention; hange in the resident's or psychosocial status ation in health, mental, or us in either life-threatening cal complications); or treatment significantly discontinue an existing due to adverse to commence a new form ransfer or discharge the facility as specified in notification under paragraph ection, the facility must tinent information specified available and provided the physician. List also promptly notify the desident representative, if se-					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 83

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OM	B NO. 0938-039	
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED		
		155167	B. Wl	NG	07/18/	8/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236						
(X4) ID				ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		ΛΤΕ	COMPLETION	
TAG	assignment as specified in §483.10(e)(6); or		_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	(B) A change in re or State law or re paragraph (e)(10) (iv) The facility mu	esident rights under Federal gulations as specified in of this section. ust record and periodically ss (mailing and email) and the resident						
	facility that is a co- defined in §483.5 admission agreen configuration, incl that comprise the and must specify	uding the various locations composite distinct part, the policies that apply to tween its different locations						
	failed to notify a re	and record review, the facility sident's representative of a fall idents reviewed for accidents.	F 05	580	This tag was cited due to one resident's family not being ma aware of an incident that may may not have been a fall.		09/08/2024	
	7/10/24 at 2:00 p.m was not limited to,	for Resident F was reviewed on The diagnosis included, but Alzheimer's disease.			Resident F had no previously documented occurrences of purposefully getting onto the fl and the resident's cognition is intact. Therefore, we will assuthat this is a fall. Resident F h no injuries because of this occurrence.	not ume		
	was cognitively im A care plan, dated of had a "potential for	5/13/24, indicated Resident F paired. 5/10/24, indicated Resident F falls r/t [related to] //balance problems, unaware of			The community will correct thi Resident F and any other residents by updating the Falls/Falls Assessment policie (Attachment F) to further defin	es		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

safety needs. fall in the home, down unknown

length of time, seen in ER [emergency room] and

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

incidents that must be assumed

to have been falls. The facility's

Page 13 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	
	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF admit to hospital. F injuries" During a Confident Resident F's Repres resident had more the A nursing progress 6/21/24, indicated the on the floor in Aspet got up from her who She denied falling, room." A medical provider 6/21/24, indicated the few days today [sich unwitnessed without was found in activit up from her wheele resting in bed, does She reports no curre The clinical record Resident F's represe 6/21/24. A written statement (LPN) 3, dated 7/9/ to the unit where I we	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION all in facility impulsive. no ial Interview, they indicated entative was not notified the nan one fall at the facility. note for Resident F, dated the following, "Resident was en activity room. She said she evel chair and sat on the floor. She was taken back to the note for Resident F, dated the following, "She had a fall a and another one today tt injury. Per nursing, patient y room and reported getting thair to sit on the floorPatient not recall fall earlier today.	11050	PRESBYTERIAN DR	ation /. ged o olan for 0% d for
	floor, I asked if she asked if she fell, she walking towards he who she was, the ai going to get her to be breakfast. I walked [Nurse Practitioner] resident and that I v	was okay, she said yes, I e answered no. I saw the aid r and I asked the aid if he knew d said yes and that he was ner room and then for pass [sic]. I reported to the NP that day how I met the vent ahead to check her v.s. realized she was in the unit I			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 14 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	of correction (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (155167)	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	00	(X3) DATE S COMPL 07/18/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE NORTH	11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	TION LD BE COPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was assigned to work that day. She denied falling and denied having any pain at the time I asked."				
	An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 7/15/24 at 2:46 p.m. She indicated, on 6/21/24, Resident F did have a fall. The nurse did not consider the resident had fallen after observing Resident F sitting on the floor in the activity's room. During an interview, LPN 3 had stated to the DON she had arrived on the unit and had observed a resident sitting on the floor in the activity's room. She had placed herself on the floor, all the time, so she did not consider it a fall. A notification of resident change in condition policy was provided by the DON on 7/15/24 at 9:30 a.m. It indicated "Purpose: To establish guidelines for assuring residents, their legal representatives and attending physicians are informed of resident changes in the resident's conditionStandards: 1. A licensed nurse shall immediately inform the resident, consult with the resident's legal representative or an interested family member of: a. An accident involving the resident which there is a potential for or actual injury which could require nursing or medical interventions9. Resident representative(s) notifications and attempts will be made promptly and documented in the nurse's notes. In the event the licensed nurse is unable to contact the resident's representative, after a reasonable time period, the Director of Nursing will be notified" This citation relates to Complaint IN00437923.				
F 0585 SS=E	483.10(j)(1)-(4) Grievances				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 15 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED	
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/2024	
		<u> </u>		CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				PRESBYTERIAN DR		
MESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IODTU			APOLIS, IN 46236		
VVLOTIVIII	NOTER VILLAGE IN			INDIAN	AI OLIO, IN 40230		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
Bldg. 00	§483.10(j) Grievar	nces.					
	§483.10(j)(1) The	resident has the right to					
	voice grievances t	o the facility or other					
		nat hears grievances					
		tion or reprisal and without					
		ion or reprisal. Such					
	_	e those with respect to care					
		ch has been furnished as					
		has not been furnished,					
		aff and of other residents,					
		s regarding their LTC					
	facility stay.						
	§483.10(j)(2) The resident has the right to and						
	the facility must m	ake prompt efforts by the					
	facility to resolve g	grievances the resident may					
	have, in accordance	ce with this paragraph.					
	§483.10(j)(3) The	facility must make					
	information on how	w to file a grievance or					
	complaint available	e to the resident.					
	§483.10(j)(4) The	facility must establish a					
	grievance policy to	ensure the prompt					
	resolution of all gri	ievances regarding the					
	residents' rights co	ontained in this paragraph.					
	Upon request, the	provider must give a copy					
	of the grievance p	olicy to the resident. The					
	grievance policy m	nust include:					
	(i) Notifying reside	nt individually or through					
	postings in promin	ent locations throughout					
		ight to file grievances orally					
	(meaning spoken)	or in writing; the right to file					
	-	mously; the contact					
		grievance official with whom					
	_	e filed, that is, his or her					
		ddress (mailing and email)					
	-	ne number; a reasonable					
		ne for completing the					
	review of the griev	vance; the right to obtain a					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	A. BUILD B. WING		00	COMPL 07/18/	ETED
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MINSTER VILLAGE N		1	1050 P	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD RESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	II PRE TA		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	independent entiti may be filed, that agency, Quality In State Survey Age Care Ombudsmar advocacy system; (ii) Identifying a G responsible for over process, receiving through to their concessary investig maintaining the conformation associated example, the identification of the prievance and coordinating the agencies as necestallegations; (iii) As necessary, prevent further poor resident right while being investigated (iv) Consistent with immediately report involving neglect, unknown source, resident property, services on behalt administrator of the by State law; (v) Ensuring that a decisions include received, a summare resident's grievant investigate the gripertinent findings	e contact information of es with whom grievances is, the pertinent State inprovement Organization, incy and State Long-Term in program or protection and rievance Official who is erseeing the grievance grand tracking grievances onclusions; leading any grations by the facility; onfidentiality of all inted with grievances, for tity of the resident for those tted anonymously, issuing decisions to the resident; with state and federal essary in light of specific taking immediate action to tential violations of any the tracking tracking immediate is the alleged violation is the server in th					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 07/18/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR NAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	whether the grieval confirmed, any colobe taken by the far grievance, and the was issued; (vi) Taking appropance with Signification of the residual by the facility or if jurisdiction, such a Agency, Quality Ir or local law enforce violation for any of within its area of result of all grieval than 3 years from grievance decision. Based on interview failed to timely add provide dates that grievance dates that grievance decisions and the provide dates that grievance findividual who brown indicate that grievance on firmed, and to perfile a grievance and reviewed. (Resident Findings include: 1. The clinical recomposition of the provide dates that grievance and reviewed. (Resident Findings include: 1. The clinical recomposition of the provide dates that grievance and reviewed. (Resident Findings include: 1. The clinical recomposition of the provide dates that grievance and reviewed. (Resident Findings include: 1. The clinical recomposition of the provided at the	ance was confirmed or not rective action taken or to cility as a result of the edate the written decision ariate corrective action in state law if the alleged sidents' rights is confirmed an outside entity having as the State Survey inprovement Organization, rement agency confirms a fitnese residents' rights responsibility; and widence demonstrating the inces for a period of no less the issuance of the in. and record review, the facility ress resident grievances, rievances were resolved, follow up was done with the inght forward the grievance, inces were confirmed or not rovide a means for residents to insymously for 7 of 7 grievances is N, P, and R) and for Resident N was reviewed a.m. The diagnoses included, it to, unspecified injury of the and diabetes. The off off Status MDS (Minimum int., dated 4/8/24, indicated she	F 0585	This tag was cited due to grievance forms not being completed fully to ensure that residents received timely feed regarding any concerns they shared with the facility, and the results of any investigations in their grievances. The facility has updated its poregarding the receiving, recording the receiving, recording and resolution of residents' grievances (Attachment A). All staff will receive in-service education regarding the updated policy, and the community's requirements to allow for confidential sharing of concerding appropriately to any concerns appropriately to any concerns	09/08/2024 Aback Be nto blicy ding, ted ns,

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 83

r f		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED		
		155167	B. W	ING	_	07/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	T	(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	A care plan, last rev	vised on 4/23/24, indicated			shared with us. Also included	in
	Resident N had a po	otential for alteration in mood			the in-service will be procedur	res
	related to depression	n, flat affect, reports little			for referring complaints to	
	interest in doing thi	ngs, tearful episodes, and			administration when a supervi	isor
	critical of staff and	routine. The goal was for her			is not present.	
	to demonstrate an in	mproved mood. The				
		led, but were not limited to,			Our updated policy (Attachme	ent
	_	w open expression of feelings,			A) will be reviewed with the	
		nd support my strengths and			Resident Council and shared	with
	coping skills, initiat	ted 11/8/23.			all residents and families.	
	During an interview	y, on 7/11/24 at 10:03 a.m.,			An Audit will be completed we	ekly
Resident N indicated she expressed concerns to				(Attachment H) to make certa		
	the SSA (Social Ser	rvices Assistant) about the			that grievance forms are avail	able
	CNAs (Certified Nu	ursing Assistants) being rude			to residents in public areas.	
	and disrespectful. S	he did not always receive			Additionally, the Administrator	will
	follow up about her	concerns.			review the grievance log week	kly
					(Attachment I) to make sure a	all
		p.m., the SSD (Social Services			follow-ups are completed and	the
		Investigation and Follow-up of			documentation on the	
	Grievance/ Compla 5/7/24 and 5/21/24.	int forms for Resident N dated			forms/attachments are comple	ete.
					All corrections for this tag will	be
	The Follow-up of G	Grievance/Complaint form,			completed by September 8, 2	024.
		ted the following, "Detailed				
		plaint: Res [Resident] reported				
	_	ift 5/6/24 had poor customer				
		rtment Involved: Nursing.				
		es: CNA educated on customer				
	_	ng proper care. Manager of				
	_	ed Must Complete Steps				
		low-up response: 5/10/24. Date				
		regarding action needed to be				
	offered per policy:	[blank]"				
		ments attached to the				
		ance/Complaint form, dated				
		n did not contain information if				
	_	een confirmed or not				
	confirmed.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The Follow-up of Grievance/ Complaint form, dated 5/21/24, indicated the following, "Detailed description of complaint: NOC [night] 5/21/24 Res[sic] had complaint related to customer service issues. Department Involved: Nursing. Corrective Measures: Initiated in-service R/T [related to] resident's concern- proper transfers, following CNA assignment sheet R/T transfers. Always use 2 nrsg [nursing] staff for hoyer transfers, ice water pass q [every] shift and prn [as needed]Manager of Department Involved Must Complete Steps Below: Date of follow-up response: [blank]. Date written notification regarding action needed to be offered per policy: [blank]. Signature of individual responsible for follow-up and notification [Director of Nursing signature present], Signature of Social Service Manager or designee [SSD signature]. Signature of Administrator [ADM signature]" The Follow-up of Grievance/Complaint form, dated 5/21/24, did not contain information if the grievance had been confirmed or not confirmed. A copy of a note was attached to the Follow-up of Grievance/Complaint form dated 5/21/24. The note indicated evening shift did not utilize 2 staff when putting Resident N in the mechanical lift. Resident N had asked for water on the NOC (night shift) and had not received the water. Resident N was told not to drink as much so she did not need changed as often. An evening shift CNA had complained about how she had to work a double and being overworked. The NOC shift had been very disruptive when changing Resident N. An education/ training sign-in form was attached to the Follow-up of Grievance/Complaint form dated 5/21/24. The education/ training form was			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 20 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 07/18/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	•
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE PROPRIES OF	D BE COMPLETION OPRIATE
TAG	signed by six staff r topics discussed we the CNA assignmer water was to be pas and work concerns/ discussed with resid During an interview DON (Director of N responded to the gri She did not usually followed up on the copies of the grieva the grievance. Custi- indicate not address note attached to the Grievance/Complai have been written b Assistant). The DO notes or documenta the grievance from During an interview SSA indicated she h to the Follow-up of dated 5/21/24. SSA had provided names involved. Resident making false allega 2. The clinical recor on 7/10/24 at 10:49 but were not limited spinal stenosis. A Quarterly MDS A indicated Resident I During an interview	y, on 7/17/24 at 11:15 a.m., the dursing) indicated she normally devance forms within 48 hours. put a date of when she concern. She did not offer nice forms to the person filing omer service concerns could sing a concern properly. The Follow-up of nit form, dated 5/21/24, could by the SSA (Social Service N did not have any other tion from the investigation of Resident N, dated 5/21/24. Y, on 7/17/24 at 2:25 p.m., the nad written the note attached Grievance/Complaint form could not recall if Resident N is of the staff members N did not have a history of	TAG	DEFICIENCY	DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 21 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPI 07/18	LETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF NSTER VILLAGE N		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	DD .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	refused to give her disagreement with I pressure medication son and was rude. It speak to a supervisor. The disagreement medication evening and she had Monday. No one had regarding a resolution P would prefer that than Licensed Pract was no one else availways file grievand the nurses could can the nurses could can on 7/12/24 at 2:05 Director) provided Grievance/ Complation 5/7/24, 5/24/24, and The Investigation at Grievance/Complainthe following, "Do complaint: Res [res service issue w/ [with Department Involved Measures: Verbal of nurse in training on MD [physician] ord Involved Must Comfollow-up response notification regarding per policy: [blank]. responsible for follosignature present], Signature present], Sign	p.m., the SSD (Social Services Investigation and Follow-up of int forms for Resident P dated 16/10/24. Ind Follow-up of the form, dated 5/7/24, indicated etailed description of ident] reported customer (Ith] nurse evening of 5/6/24. Index: Aursing. Corrective the ne on one education given to customer care and following lers. Manager of Department (Ith) public Steps Below: Date of 15/7/24. Date written the plete Steps Below: Date of 15/7/24. Date written (Ith) gaction needed to be offered (Ith) Signature of individual (Ith) Signature of Social Service (Ith) Signature.				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 22 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULT		JLTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED	
		155167	B. WI	NG		07/18/	/2024
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH			APOLIS, IN 46236		
WEGTIM	THO TER VIEL ROET			II V D I / II V	711 OLIO, 114 40200		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		iments attached to the					
		ance/ Complaint form, dated					
5/7/24, and did not contain information if the							
	grievance had been	confirmed or not confirmed.					
	The Investigation a	nd Follow-up of					
	_	nt form, dated 5/24/24,					
	_	ving, "Detailed description of					
		ident] reported issues with					
		partment Involved: Nursing.					
		es: Education and risk were					
		. Nurse reports offering her					
	1 -	times and resident will refuse					
		imes ask for her insulin after					
	the meal. Educated						
	documentationMa	anager of Department Involved					
		ps Below: Date of follow-up					
	response: [blank]. I	Date written notification					
	regarding action ne	eded to be offered per policy:					
	[blank]. Signature of	of individual responsible for					
	follow-up and notif	ication [DON signature					
	present], Signature	of Social Service Manager or					
	designee [SSD sign	ature]. Signature of					
	Administrator [AD]	M signature]"					
		iments attached to the					
	_	ance/Complaint form, dated					
	· ·	t contain information if the					
	grievance had been	confirmed or not confirmed.					
	The Investination	nd Fallow vm of Cri/					
	_	nd Follow-up of Grievance/					
	_	ted 6/10/24, indicated the led description of complaint:					
	_	rted issues w/ [with]					
		and issues w/ [sic] customer					
		6/7/24 Department Involved:					
		e Measures: Investigated					
	_	e nurse she did hold her					
	_	ation that could lower her BP					
		ras the direction of the NP					
	Crem more which w	as the direction of the IVI					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 83

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
	resident was not propressure], but it couly hypotensionreside situation and continued to the facility him, he voiced under did ask evening supper supervisor she Charge nurse report was not disruptive to not heated. Manage Must Complete Steresponse: [blank]. It regarding action network [blank]. Signature of follow-up and notif present], Signature designee [SSD signates and Follow-up of Codated 6/10/24, did regrievance had been and Follow-up of Codated 6/10/24, which reported that LPN the evening medication Resident P's blood had prepared her man her "orange pills" with the "3 orange pills" with e "3 orange pills" was going to mark the medication. Retailed the supervisor and the super	ent wanted to argue the mued to demand the se refused. Nurse reports son and when it was explained to erstanding. The charge nurse servisor to come to unit and e went to discuss situation. Its the conversation with son to any other residents and was er of Department Involved ps Below: Date of follow-up Date written notification eded to be offered per policy: of individual responsible for fication [DON signature of Social Service Manager or ature]. Signature of			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 24 of 83

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the room a few min medication to the roattempted to speak ignored Resident P. to come help diffuse arrived and asked to loudly replied to the to me". Resident P' raise her voice at hi son had gone to the each other for sever to provide care for During an interview DON indicated she on 6/10/24. DON he evening supervisor documented the infinity investigation on the the form on the bactother information or grievance resolution. During an interview SSA indicated she resident place of the sooner than Resident Resident P had asked had told her she had refused. The incided blood pressure med 3 had a disagreement medications. Resident P had called disagreement. When	tes later to administer commate. Resident P had to LPN 11, but LPN 11 had Resident P had called her son the the situation. When the son to speak to LPN 11. LPN 11 had to son that "She was being rude to son that "She was being rude to son had told LPN 11 not to to the situation. The had told LPN 11 not to to the LPN 11 and Resident P's hallway and were yelling at told minutes. LPN 11 continued Resident P. To the had investigated the grievance and spoken with LPN 11 and the told the grievance. She had tormation about the told grievance form and signed to the minutes. The DON did not have any told documentation about the told the grievance from The SSA believed the nurse toldents was LPN 11. The told, was regarding insulin to the preferred to take it. Later, told for the insulin and LPN 11 told already documented it as told told told the pressure told the told told the pressure told the told told the pressure told told t			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 25 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDIN	NG	00	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. WING			07/18/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	REET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
			110	050 P	RESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH	INI	DIANA	APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAC	G	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		llway. The SSA had offered to					
		P administering her own					
		ok into an assisted living r. Resident P did not want to					
	pursue either of tho						
	pursue entirer or tho	se options.					
	During an interview	v, on 7/17/24 at 2:50 p.m., the					
	· ·	Director of Nursing) indicated					
	_	d and followed up on Resident					
		1 5/7/24. The ADON found out					
		not wanted to take insulin					
		I from LPN 11. Resident P					
	_	LPN 11 administer the insulined earlier in the shift, and LPN					
		at P that she could not receive					
		the insulin was documented					
		was new to the facility at the					
		I had educated LPN 11 on					
		order from the physician to					
		nat scenario happened again.					
	The grievance form	had been filled out by the					
	SSA. The SSA had	indicated customer service					
	issue on the grievar	nce form but had come to the					
		y explained the grievance in					
	greater detail.						
	3. The clinical reco	rd for Resident R was reviewed					
		a.m. The diagnoses included,					
		d to, adult failure to thrive and					
		th psychotic disturbance.					
	0.7/12/24 : 2.25	4					
		p.m., the SSD (Social Services					
		two Investigation and ance/Complaint forms for					
	Resident R dated 3/	-					
	_	ion and Follow-up of					
	_	nt form, dated 3/4/24, indicated					
	_	etailed description of					
	complaint: Res [res	ident] family concerned of					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 26 of 83

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED			
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/	2024
		•		STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		11050 F	PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE	NORTH		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-	ation, in regards to res [sic] care					
		NPO [nothing by mouth].					
	_	ved: Nursing. Corrective					
		has posted signs r/t [related to] nment sheet, care plan, and					
		anager of Department Involved					
	_	eps Below: Date of follow-up					
	_	Date written notification					
		eeded to be offered per policy:					
		of individual responsible for					
	1 2 2	fication [DON signature					
	-	of Social Service Manager or					
	designee [SSD sign	nature]. Signature of					
	Administrator [AD	OM signature]"					
		gation and Follow-up of					
	_	int form, dated 3/4/24, indicated					
	_	Detailed description of					
	-	nts family has complaints in					
	-	ng x-ray for res [sic] back due					
		g to family of back pain.					
	_	ved: Nursing. Corrective					
	_	vestigation with nursing staff					
		o [complaints of] [sic] pain to nsferring and ambulating					
		s. No request for x-rays per					
		ager of Department Involved					
		eps Below: Date of follow-up					
		Date written notification					
		eeded to be offered per policy:					
		of individual responsible for					
		fication [DON signature					
		of Social Service Manager or					
	designee [SSD sign	nature]. Signature of					
	Administrator [AD	OM signature]"					
	The Follow-up of	Grievance/Complaint forms,					
	_	ot contain information if the					
		en confirmed or not confirmed					
Ī	1						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 27 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	O BE COMPLETION
TAG	On 7/16/24 at 2:01 Willow unit was ob a sign which indica Information, which was the SSD, and to anonymously, to co On 7/16/24 at 2:15 observed with RN (indicated there were nurses' station, but to On 7/17/24 at 10:1 was observed with that grievance form nurses' desk in a dra forms available on the control of the contro	p.m., the Willow unit was Registered Nurse) 7. RN 7 e grievance forms behind the not out on the unit. 5 a.m., the Heatherwood unit CNA 10. CNA 10 indicated s were available behind the newer. There were no grievance	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 28 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 07/18/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR NAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	OBE COMPLETION
TAG	one. During an interview DON indicated she grievance forms with usually put a date of concern. She did not forms to the person service concerns concern properly. On 7/15/24 at 9:30 of the Resident and updated 3/2020, who "Policy: It is the residents may voice with respect to treat to be furnished, and and services without reprisal or interference responsible for over receiving and tracking conclusion; leading by the facility; main all information associated in the service in the Sociated available at the nurse service in the Sociated request. Staff mem suggestion and comform. Residents or	ALSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION of, on 7/17/24 at 11:15 a.m., the normally responded to the thin 48 hours. She did not f when she followed up on the ot offer copies of the grievance filing the grievance. Customer uld mean not addressing a a.m., the DON provided a copy Family Grievance Policy, last ich indicated the following, policy of [name of facility] that complaints and grievances ment and care that is or fails recommend changes in policy at fear of discrimination, ince The Grievance Official is reseeing the grievance process; ang grievances through to their any necessary investigations intaining the confidentiality of incitated with grievances; wance decisions to the inating with state federal rry in light of specific m/ Suggestions forms are see's station, at the customer I Services offices and upon bers must report the concern/inplete a concern/suggestion family members may complete If the complaint is not	TAG		
	Health Center Oper Designee determine findings of each inv	[5] days, the Director of ations, Executive Director or a the reason for the delayThe restigation and actions taken findings will be reported in			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 29 of 83

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	
F 0609	writing the individuoriginal complaint of Ensuring that all wrinclude the date the summary statement the steps taken to in summary of the per regarding the reside to whether the grieve confirmed, any corretaken by the facility and the date the wrinch the individual voice will receive follow-conference reports with the perfective follow-conference reports with the steps of the perfect of the pe	al[s] who registered the or concern upon request. itten grievance decisions grievance was received a of the resident's grievance, vestigate the grievance, a tinent findings or conclusions nt's concern[s], a statement as rance was confirmed or not ective action taken or to be as a result of the grievance, tten decision was issued ing the complaint or concern up informationResolution will be signed by all involved to Complaint IN00430036.			
SS=D Bldg. 00	abuse, neglect, ex the facility must: §483.12(c)(1) Ens violations involving exploitation or mis injuries of unknow misappropriation or reported immediate hours after the alle events that cause or result in serious	onse to allegations of aploitation, or mistreatment, ure that all alleged grabuse, neglect, treatment, including			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

Page 30 of 83 If continuation sheet

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SUP	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLET.	
155167 B. WING 07/18/20)24
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236	
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH INDIANAPOLIS, IN 40230	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
TAG REGULATOR OR ESCRIPTION INFORMATION TAG	DATE
allegation do not involve abuse and do not result in serious bodily injury, to the	
administrator of the facility and to other	
officials (including to the State Survey	
Agency and adult protective services where	
state law provides for jurisdiction in long-term	
care facilities) in accordance with State law	
through established procedures.	
§483.12(c)(4) Report the results of all	
investigations to the administrator or his or	
her designated representative and to other	
officials in accordance with State law,	
including to the State Survey Agency, within	
5 working days of the incident, and if the	
alleged violation is verified appropriate	
corrective action must be taken.	
	09/08/2024
Based on interview and record review, the facility allegation that was investigated	
failed to ensure that all alleged violations and addressed not being reported	
involving abuse or neglect were timely reported to to the State Agency. It should be	
IDOH (Indiana Department of Health) for 1 of 2 noted that Westminster Village	
residents investigated for dignity. (Resident N) has a well-established history of	
reporting unusual occurrences,	
Findings include: including allegations, to the	
Indiana Department of Health per	
The clinical record for Resident N was reviewed on 7/11/24 at 10:04 a.m. The diagnoses included, the State's policy. The lack of report in this circumstance	
but were not limited to, unspecified injury of the cervical spinal cord and diabetes.	
Cervical spinal cord and diabetes. We have updated our	
A Significant Change of Status MDS (Minimum complaint/grievance form	
Data Set) Assessment, dated 4/8/24, indicated she (Attachment J) to include an	
was cognitively intact. (Attachment 3) to include an evaluation of whether the	
resident's concern constitutes	
On 7/12/24 at 2:05 p.m., the SSD (Social Services abuse/neglect or otherwise would	
Director) provided Investigation and Follow-up of be considered to be a	
Grievance/ Complaint forms for Resident N dated reportable/unusual occurrence,	
5/21/24. and the date it was reported and	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 31 of 83

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	A. BUILDII B. WING	ING 00		LETED 5/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11	TEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1050 PRESBYTERIAN DR IDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREF TA	FIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PROVIDER'S PRO	ION D BE OPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dated 5/21/24, indice description of comp [resident] had comp service issues. Depa Corrective Measure [related to] resident following CNA [cet sheet R/T [sic] trans [nursing] staff for he q [every] shift and p Department Involve Below: Date of followritten notification offered per policy: [responsible for followritten notification offered per policy: [Director of Nursing of Social Service Mesignature]" A copy of a note was Grievance/ Complanote indicated Resident NOC (night swater. A CNA had much so she did not During an interview DON (Director of New York Social Service of Service of New York Social Service of New York Serv	grievance, dated 5/21/24, from ursing staff had denied the N was unsure if the eported the incident to IDOH		follows the Indiana Depart Health's policy for reporting this policy has been reviet facility management. Fact managers have also been familiarized with the new of this form will be audited a during the Administrator's grievance forms as outline plan of correction for F58. All corrections for this tage completed by September of the september of	g, and wed with ility form. weekly audit of ed in the 5. will be	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 83

T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		ILDING	nstruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 07/18 /	ETED
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF NSTER VILLAGE N		•	11050 P	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD RESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIENT REGULATORY OF During an interview SSA (Social Service written the note attate of Grievance/Complaint could not recall if Foot the staff member have a history of member of the staff member have a history of member of the grievance to IDOH. There was incident. On 7/10/24 at 12:22 Abuse Policy, last us indicated the follow [name of facility] to abusive acts and to laws and regulation actual acts 15. Alknown abuse shall within 24 hours via Department of Hearnames of residents, description of the adescription of investakenZero Tolera a resident with special special services.			11050 P	RESBYTERIAN DR	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
resident feel bad wl you feel overworke examples of abuse potentially harm a r abuse"	nen asking for help because d or tiredThese are true Abuse is anything that could residentAlso, Neglect is					
3.1-28(c)	ь ю Сотрыш 11400430036.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 33 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY A BUILDING 00 COMPLETED					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 07/18/2024				
		155167	B. WI	inG		07/18/	/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0684	483.25						
SS=D	Quality of Care						
Bldg. 00	§ 483.25 Quality o						
		a fundamental principle that					
	facility residents. I	ment and care provided to					
	-	ssessment of a resident, the					
	· ·	re that residents receive					
	•	e in accordance with					
		dards of practice, the					
		erson-centered care plan,					
	and the residents'						
			F 06	684	This tag was cited due to:		09/08/2024
	Based on interview	and record review, the facility			a A missed blood pressure	for	
	failed to ensure vita	al signs were obtained prior to			resident 32		
	administering a med	dication with parameters to			b A missed urinalysis		
	_	sure measurements (Resident			recommendation for resident 8	30	
		ysis was followed up with and			c Missed appointments rela	ated	
		ian/nurse practitioner (NP)			to transportation scheduling		
	· ·	Resident 80) for 2 of 5			conflicts for residents F and N		
		for unnecessary medications,			To prevent similar occurrence		
		residents attended a			residents 32, 80, F and N, as		
		nent (Resident N and Resident			as, any other residents, the fa	-	
	· ·	nt reviewed for rehabilitation residents reviewed for falls.			will provide in-service education	on to	
	services and 1 of 8	residents reviewed for fails.			nurses to provide reminders		
	Findings include:				regarding: Taking and recording vita	ı	
	i mamga metade.				signs for any medications that		
	1. The clinical recor	rd for Resident 32 was reviewed			might have specific order		
		o.m. The diagnoses included,			parameters for holding or		
		d to, chronic kidney disease,			otherwise modifying the dose		
		lure, and diabetes mellitus.			based on measured values.		
	-				The facility's system for		
	A Significant Chang	ge Minimum Data Set (MDS)			tracking and following up on M	1D	
	assessment, dated 5	/23/24, indicated Resident 32			and NP orders/recommendation	ons	
	received diuretic me	edication.			Monitoring and following		
					appointment schedules.		
	-	gestive heart failure, revised			The facility's procedures for		
		he intervention to give cardiac			monitoring these items are be	ing	
	medications as orde	ered.			reviewed		

PRINTED: 08/14/2024

	Γ OF HEALTH AND HUI R MEDICARE & MEDIC						RM APPROVED IB NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	A. BUII	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	P.	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	A care plan for diurindicated the intervordered. A physician order, torsemide (diuretic related to congestivindicated to hold the pressure (the first negative pressure your blood artery walls when the sum of	retic therapy, revised 4/18/24, ention to monitor vital signs as dated 7/2/24, was noted for medication) 10 milligrams daily the heart failure. The order the medication if systolic blood number that measures the dispushing against your the heart beats) was less than dication administration record by of 2024, did not indicate a obtained prior to presemide 10 milligrams from 10/24. Interest for Resident 32 indicated a obtained daily but in the 2/24, and 7/4/24 through food Pressure, Measuring, 2010, was provided by the grown of the following, "1. Review than to assess for any special			The facility will monitor compliance with these policies auditing (Attachments K, L, a M) the following: All residents with measure vitals or other values required before administering a medication. This will be conducted weekly over the net month, and monthly thereafter until 100% compliance has be achieved over 90 days. All residents with labs, x-rays, or referrals made by th NP or MD to verify recommendations were follow. This will be conducted weekly the next month, and monthly thereafter until 100% compliant has been achieved over 90 days. The transportation schedumonthly to verify that all schedumonthly to verify that all schedumonthly to verify that all schedumonthly to verify the cancellation rescheduling of the appointed due to factors outside of the facility's control. All corrections for this tag will be completed by September 8, 20	nd ed xt en ee ed. over nce nys. ules luled by on ment	

An incontinence care plan, revised 8/21/23, indicated to monitor for signs and symptoms of a urinary tract infection (UTI) such as pain, burning,

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR JAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	change in eating pa				
	indicated Resident dementia with beha stools, and anxiety.	r (NP) note, dated 11/14/23, 80 was being evaluated due to eviors, depression, loose Resident 80 was refusing care a staff. A "UA [urinalysis]			
	11/16/23, indicated sensitivity (test that	ated 11/13/23, 11/15/23, and a urinalysis with culture and checks for bacteria in the causing an infection in the obtained.			
		ted 11/15/23, indicated a urine le to be collected after several			
		ted 11/17/23, indicated a urine le to be collected due to essive and agitated.			
	following, "being dementia with beha anxiety. Nursing states and the sundown [refers to occurs in the late and night. Sundowning such as confusion, a ignoring directions.	1/30/23, indicated the g evaluated acutely today for aviors, loose stools, and aff reports that patient has and was combative with staff a staff reports she does a state of confusion that atternoon and lasts into the can cause various behaviors, anxiety, aggression or Sundowning also can lead to g]. UA ordered today"			
		ratory results regarding a ovember 2023, for Resident 80			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 36 of 83

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/	2024
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	A 1	and the state of					
	An interview conducted with the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON), on 7/17/24 at 4:58						
	_	e were no urinalysis results in					
	the hard chart for Resident 80.						
		cted with the ADON, on					
	7/18/24 at 10:30 a.m., indicated that there was no						
	1	r Resident 80 in November of					
		Resident 80 was combative					
	for the urinalysis.	aff to collect the urine sample					
	for the urmarysis.						
	There were no prog	ress notes to indicate follow					
		nalysis for Resident 80 that					
	was not collected du	ue to agitation and the NP					
	note, dated 11/30/23	3, indicating a urinalysis order.					
	4 1' ('.1 1 101 ('' T 1 D 1' H 1 . 1					
		aining Lab Policy", undated, e DON on 7/17/24 at 4:50 p.m.					
		d the following, "Culture and					
		ts are monitored as part of the					
	1	stewardship program1.					
		including culture and					
	sensitivity testing, s	hall be in accordance with					
		er orders and current					
	standards of practic						
		rd for Resident F was reviewed					
	_	o.m. The resident's diagnosis					
		ot limited to, Alzheimer's at was admitted on 6/6/24.					
	disease. The resider	n was aummieu on 0/0/24.					
	An Admission MDS	S assessment, dated 6/13/24,					
		F was cognitively impaired.					
		-					
		e summary, dated 6/6/24,					
		F was referred for a neurology					
		mmary provided the					
	neurology contact in	ntormation.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 37 of 83

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1105	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD O PRESBYTERIAN DR ANAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dated 6/10/24, indic representatives had	requested a neurology it had been discussed in the				
	documentation date	cal record did not include e and time of the neurology rangement of transportation to				
	Resident F was to be facility had not made transportation. The F's Representative 2 was scheduled for 6	tial Interview, they indicated be seen by neurology, and the de arrangements to be seen nor facility staff had told Resident 2 the neurology appointment 6/25/24. Resident F's ad gone to the neurology				
	Resident F there. O staff had indicated appointment that da present in the office 2 had contacted the	25/24, expecting to meet n arrival, the neurology office Resident F did not have an ay. Resident F was also not e. Resident F's Representative facility staff that day prior to				
	appointment and tra Registered Nurse (I appointment was se made. One of the co RN 25, RN 25 had	confirm the resident had an ansportation was made. RN) 25 assured her the et and transportation was conversations via phone with indicated Resident F had				
	Resident F's Repres Resident F was mis appointment. She h did not have a sche Resident F's Repres	orted to the appointment. sentative 2 was worried sing. She had not arrived at the ad to notify RN 25 the resident duled appointment. Finally, sentative 2 had located s in her pajamas in the facility.				
	An email written by	y RN 25, dated 6/25/24, ving, "The appointment was set				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 38 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR NAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) E COMPLETION DATE
TAG	on June 10th. I calle happened once it we that she wasn't sche mistake on their end completed the full series [Resident F's Represoccasions today and set because I was under the follow of the follow	ed the office today to see what as brought to my attention duled. The office said it was a d because they never schedulingI did speak to the sentative] on 3 different d ensured her everything was neder the impression it was" To by RN 25, not dated, ving, "On June 10th, Resident meeting where I attended. sentatives 1 and 2] voiced g a neurology consult due to d of dementia. I called hat day. Spoke with someone ld me they scheduled her for @ 2 pm [at 2:00 p.m.]On tt F' Representative 2] called a ture we had the proper I told her everything was a Representative] called a 4th the call as I wasn't sitting at the then called [Resident F's] cell ted Nursing Assistant] CNA thone stating someone wanted told me who phone it was [sic]. Keer phone saying this is [RN Representative] 2 asked me is with you. I said I'm not sure, I'm Aspen. The other nurse I was d he will go to her room to be ing me is [Resident F] there are of my co-workers is going to use are talking to me on whom. I said, oh, I didn't know in but if this [Resident F's] assume she's here then. I gure out what happened and	TAG	DEPICIENCY	DATE
	explained to [ixesia	ent F's Representative] 2 we			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 39 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPI 07/18	LETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE SCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION hat happened and notify her."	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	An interview was control of the property of th	conducted with the DON on a. She indicated the staff cheduled appointments on a sintment and transportation conducted with the M) on 7/16/24 at 8:50 a.m. She been an error in scheduling ultation for Resident F. The intacted the neurology office appointment for 6/25/24. The lamade an error in their system proprintment to not be contained at the appointment. Conducted with RN 25 on a. She indicated she did schedule ansport Resident F to her ment. She believed she Cord for Resident N was reviewed a.m. The diagnoses included, d to, unspecified injury of the				
	appointment with n transportation issue A Progress note, da indicated that Resid	teurosurgery due to ess. atted 6/11/2024 at 1:35 p.m., dent N's neurosurgery follow				
	up appointment had	l been rescheduled and				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 40 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULT A. BUILD B. WING	DING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 07/18/	ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		1	1050 P	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD RESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PRI	D EFIX 'AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	had been notified of time and the calendary	peen scheduled. Resident N f the appointment date and ar had been updated. 7, on 7/11/24 at 2:05 p.m.,					
	Resident N indicate neurology appointm was, June 2024, and	d that she had missed several nents. The last one she missed d she had missed the se the facility staff did not					
	DON indicated Res neurology appointm nurse not checking transportation drive	r had been at the building to N to the appointment but					
	current Transportati indicated the follow of the Facility to arr medical appointmen to make arrangement vendor to supply an transportation in the	a.m., the DON provided the ion Services Policy which ring, "Duties and Obligations range transportation to/from intsNursing staff, or designee, ints with the transportation inbulance and/or wheelchair even [sic] that family cannot staff to ensure resident is ent"					
		to Complaint IN00437923.					
	3.1-37(a) 3.1-37(b)						
F 0689 SS=E Bldg. 00	483.25(d)(1)(2) Free of Accident Hazards/Supervisi §483.25(d) Accide The facility must e	ents.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 41 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 07/18/2024 155167 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236 WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE §483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. F 0689 09/08/2024 This tag was cited due to 72 hour Based on observation, interview, and record post fall assessment not being review, the facility failed to ensure incident completed, fall investigation reports were completed after each fall event, post reports not being complete, new fall assessments were completed on every shift interventions not recorded (morning, evening, and night) for 72 hours, and fall interventions were in place for 5 of 8 residents Falls that have occurred in the last reviewed for accidents. (Residents E, C, F, M, and 30 days will be reviewed and the interdisciplinary team (IDT) will revise the plans of care to address Findings include: the presumed root causes for each fall. (Attachment G) 1. The clinical record for Resident E was reviewed on 7/12/24 at 10:30 a.m. The diagnoses included, The facility has developed a new but was not limited to, dementia and a displaced system for addressing falls. Each comminuted (broken in at least two places) business day the IDT will meet to fracture of the right femur. review any falls that have occurred since the last IDT meeting. Team A Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) members will agree on the root assessment, dated 2/4/24, indicated Resident E causes of falls, record them in the required substantial/maximal assistance with medical record, recommend an transfers to and from bed/chair, toileting, and intervention to prevent further falls, moving from a sit to stand/stand to sit position. record them on the plan of care Resident E was not cognitively intact. and assignment sheets, communicate them to staff, and 1a. A nursing note, dated 12/24/23 at 12:23 p.m., pursue any orders relevant to the indicated Resident E's Certified Nursing Assistant interventions (i.e. durable medical (CNA) had observed Resident E walking back equipment, therapy orders, from her bathroom and witnessed her fall in the medical referrals, etc...). bedroom. Resident E complained of a headache and left leg pain. No further progress notes from Additionally, Nurses will receive that day indicated what/if any new interventions education regarding the facility's were put in place to prevent another fall. policy (Attachment F) for

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 42 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULT A. BUILD B. WING		NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 07/18 /	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	1050 P	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PRI	D EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Resident E's post fa at 12:00 p.m., indic were to be complete post fall event. Respost fall assessment on 12/24/23, and it p.m. 1b. A nursing note indicated Resident with other residents chair to follow anothin an oxygen line, the side. The note state complain of pain but knee pain at a 3 or scale. Her right kneed like a rug burn" on ordered at the time. from that day indictinterventions were fall. A fall incident reported.	atted the post fall assessments ed every shift for three days eddent E only had one other to completed regarding the fall, was dated 12/24/23 at 10:06 dated 1/28/24 at 5:52 p.m., E was sitting in the dayroom ewhen she got up from her ther resident, and got tangled ripped, and fell onto her left ed, initially, Resident E did not at then complained of right 4 out of 10 on a numeric pain ee had a small area that "looked ther knee. No x-ray was No further progress notes atted what/if any new put in place to prevent another art, dated 1/28/24 at 5:42 p.m.,			completion of fall follow-up assessments, neurological checks (when applicable), and need for immediate intervention. Audits (Attachment G) will be conducted to confirm that 72-h fall follow-up assessments are completed per facility policy the new interventions are listed for each fall on the plan of care, at that root cause analysis is recorded in the medical record These audits will be conducted weekly until the facility demonstrates 100% compliant over 90 days. All corrections for this tag will completed by September 8, 20	I the on. nour at r and d	
	indicated the imme signs and assist resions and assist resions are assist resions are assisted at time of pain was 3 out of 10 "other"; nothing war predisposing environs psychological factor confusion, and "other predisposing situation seeker, ambulating wandering. The incompression and the prevent Resident E incident report part	diate action was to obtain vital dent off the floor; injuries incident were none; level of 0; the predisposing factor was					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 83

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18	/2024
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH			APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	CIMMADV	CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	1	ID			
PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		DATE
mo		part of the Medical Record".	+	mo			DATE
	the report was 1100	part of the Medical Record .					
	An IDT note, dated 1/29/24, indicated Resident E						
	ambulates and tripped over another resident's						
	oxygen tubing	in the activity common area.					
	"Nursing staff and a	activities directed to be more					
		nent, although resident with					
	oxygen does frequently get up and move about."						
	Resident E's post fall assessments (every shift for three days) were completed on: 1/29/24 at 4:57						
	- ·	6 p.m., and 1/30/24 at 6:12 a.m.					
		-					
	The post fall assessments for Resident E's fall, on						
	1/28/24, were not completed every shift for three days.						
	 , 5.						
	Resident E's fall car	re plan, last revised on 5/20/22,					
		nited to, a fall intervention,					
	dated 9/2/19, to ens	ure that floors are free of					
	clutter and spills. R	Resident E's care plan was not					
	updated with a new	intervention for falls following					
	the fall on 1/28/24.						
		1 . 10 (10 (2)					
	_	, dated 2/10/24 at 7:35 p.m.,					
		E had an unwitnessed fall at					
	_	esident E had attempted to					
		d her family had brought in for					
		ied pain and was assisted back nursing note made no mention					
		rical assessments on Resident					
		vitnessed fall. No further					
		that day indicated what/if any					
		vere placed to prevent another					
	fall.	prevent another					
	The fall incident rep	port, dated 2/10/24 at 6:42 p.m.,					
		E fell out of her wheelchair and					
	onto her knees whil	e trying to throw away food.					
		taken were: vital signs taken,					
	body inspection, no	noted swelling or bruises,					
			1				1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 83

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE S COMPLI 07/18/2	ETED
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050 I	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
IAU	and resident denied were noted at the time was impaired memor not indicate neuroloc conducted following. An IDT note, dated had poor safety away while trying to throw in her wheelchair at note indicated the followed by the close observation. Resident E's post factors: Resident E's post factors: Resident E's post factors: A:41 a.m., 2/12/24 at p.m. The post fall at fall, on 2/10/24, we three days. Resident E's fall can 5/1/2022, included, intervention, dated items were within resident to reduce E's care plan was not intervention following. Id. A nursing note indicated Resident E was four wheelchair was still and Resident E was four wheelchair was still and Resident E was dining room door, of feet away from her on the door to the displacement.	having any pain. No injuries me and the predisposing factor ory. The fall incident report did ogical assessments were to be g an unwitnessed fall. 2/12/24, indicated Resident E preness and lost her balance we away food. Resident E was at the time of the fall. The IDT following, "Will continue with the fall assessments were completed p.m. and 8:09 p.m., 2/11/24 at at 6:28 a.m., and 2/12/24 at 6:26 assessments for Resident E's are not completed every shift for the plan, last revised on but were not limited to, a fall 9/2/19, to ensure personal each and anti-roll back to be falls, dated 3/3/20. Resident of updated with a new fing the fall event on 2/10/24. Adated 2/14/24 at 2:35 p.m., E was sitting in a chair by the and, when the nurse returned mately five minutes later, and sitting on the floor. Her anext to the activity room door leaning on the wall next to the which was approximately six wheelchair. She was tapping ining room and was unable to	IAG			DATE
	_	curred but denied pain. sted back into the wheelchair				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 45 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	neurological checks No further nursing	njuries were noted, and swere initiated per protocol. notes from that day indicated erventions were placed to .			
	indicated Resident the floor, with her be tapping on the dining approximately six f was located. Imme assisted resident up wheelchair and was was assessed for injuneurological checks predisposing factor				
	completed on 2/14/2/15/24 at 4:09 a.m p.m. The post fall a	24 at 2:45 p.m. and 10:57 p.m., ., 2/16/24 at 6:04 a.m. and 9:33 assessments for Resident E's re not completed every shift for			
	attempted self-amb The IDT note indic- continue with close choiceencouraged	2/15/24, indicated Resident E ulation from her wheelchair. ated the following, "Will observation and activities of I to spend time in the activity ervation, but will wander off"			
	5/1/2022, included, intervention, dated items were within r wheelchair to reduce "encourage resident on 2/5/20, and "Res	but were not limited to, a fall 9/2/19, to ensure personal each and anti-roll back to be falls, dated 3/3/20; to attend activities", initiated bident transfers and attempts Resident E's care plan was not			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 46 of 83

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	TPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILD	DING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. WING			07/18/	2024
		<u> </u>	S	TREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH	II.	NDIAN/	APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		EFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE CONTLET	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	T.	AG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
	event on 2/14/24.	intervention following the fall					
	1e. A nursing note.	dated 3/19/24 at 5:00 p.m.,					
indicated Resident E was up walking around in her							
		empted to redirect her towards					
	her wheelchair. She	became aggressive towards					
		m her waist down onto her left					
	1	ere noted, and staff called					
	_	ter to see if she would come to					
	the facility to be wi	th the resident.					
	A nursing note, dated 3/19/24 at 7:15 p.m.,						
	_	E was up walking around in her					
		asked her to use her					
	wheelchair. Reside	ent E became aggressive with					
	staff members and v	was cursing at them when she					
	fell on her left side	from her waist down. Resident					
	E's daughter was ca	lled to come to the facility. No					
	_	es from that day indicated					
		erventions were placed to					
	prevent another fall						
	A fall incident repo	rt, dated 3/19/24 at 8:31 p.m.,					
	_	E had been up walking around					
	her room without th	ne use of her wheelchair and					
		er to use her wheelchair, she					
	1	with staff when she fell onto					
		ent indicated the two staff					
		ng her what to do. Immediate					
		led assisting the resident off					
		daughter, and attempted to					
		ne resident was not allowing					
		r hands around. No injuries					
		osing environmental factors					
		and predisposing situation ting without assistance.					
	iactors was amoura	ing without assistance.					
	An IDT note, dated	3/20/24, indicated Resident E					
	was upset with staff	f for attempting to redirect her					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 47 of 83

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	ì í	JILDING	nstruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 07/18/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	The note indicated to "Behaviors/mood we necessary intervents space when anxious to impaired cognition." Resident E's fall care 5/1/2022, included, interventions, dated resident wears non-ambulating or proposition and the second state of the sec	fill be observed for any ions. Staff is aware to give her sPoor safety awareness due on" The plan, last revised on but was not limited to, 9/2/2019, were to ensure that skid footwear when elling the wheelchair and ighting with room and E's care plan was not updated ons following the fall event on dated 3/20/24 at 5:29 p.m., E was sitting in the common opers present, when a staff to assist another resident, and rom her wheelchair at the same om the dining room door to the and fell into the activity room. able to explain what had bort pain in her knee. The note cal checks were initiated per of motion was maintained. The thing is the common area of walked toward the activity doorway of the activity room. Immediate actions taken ten, resident assessed, pain and neurological checks were oil. Predisposing physiological ion, gait imbalance, and Predisposing situation factors					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER) 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00		E SURVEY LETED 8/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	indicated, Resident complained of knee numeric scale. Her swollen, tender to the leg when necess knee did not look obroken bones". No day indicated what/placed to prevent and An IDT note, dated following, "continu keeping her busy as Resident is impulsi awareness." A nursing note, date indicated Resident E's portable x-ray was which was swollen A nursing note, date indicated Resident fracture of the distate and family were not the resident that day A nursing note, date indicated Resident to the local em the fracture of the distate to the local em the fracture of the distate sent to the local em the fracture of	a 3/21/24, indicated the ewith close observations and spossible with activities. we and [sic, has] poor safety ed 3/21/24 at 6:40 a.m., E fell the previous evening and physician. An order for a received for the right knee and painful. ed 3/21/24 at 4:13 p.m., E had a displaced comminuted al femur. The nurse practitioner tified and would be in to see by. ed 3/21/24 at 5:15 p.m., E's family requested she be ergency department related to distal femur. Resident E was all emergency room and did not a until 3/28/24. No further in 3/21/24 until 4/1/24, indicated erventions were put in place to				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 49 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDII B. WING		nstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 07/18 /	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI NSTER VILLAGE N		11	050 P	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD RESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	A nursing note, dat	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION ed 4/1/24 at 7:47 p.m.,	TA	Ĵ	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	monitoring for rece	E remained "on increased ent hospitalization for right					
	distal femur fracture secondary to a fall. Dressings to Right femur and Right knee removed this day						
	revealing 49 staples staples noted to R [s to R [sic, right] femur and 4 sic] knee"					
		acted with Resident E's family 4 at 12:28 p.m., indicated					
	Resident E's repeat	ed falls were concerning. She possibly understand the first					
	fall, on the day before	ore Christmas, because she was					
		nen her mom was still falling in where more supervision was					
	supposed to occur t	hen they were concerned.					
		ter indicated she was told the o have her mom spend more					
		n area with peers so more staff					
		atch her, but that didn't seem to					
	_	lling. Resident E's daughter ey themselves requested for					
		nt to the hospital as the facility					
		ner fracture medically. She					
		was Resident E sent to surgery					
	to repair the fractur bleed.	es, but she also had a brain					
		ord for Resident C was reviewed					
		p.m. The diagnoses included, to, congestive heart failure					
		ith anxiety and mood					
	disturbance, and an	<u> </u>					
		assessment, dated 2/16/24, noderate cognitive impairment					
		vision/touching assistance					
		onal hygiene, transferring					
	on/off toilet, movin	g from a lying to sitting					
	position/sitting to l	ying position, transferring from					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPI 07/18	LETED
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR NAPOLIS, IN 46236	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	N BE RIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	chair to bed/bed to walk 10 feet.	chair, and was independent to				
	4/19/24, indicated hand was totally deptoileting, personal holiet, moving from position/sitting to by	ying position, transferring from chair and walking 10 feet was				
		, dated 4/12/24, indicated be admitted to hospice.				
	indicated Resident of morning, asking her yelling for her room attempted to get out while the writer of the back in chair severate to call for staff assist as the roommate was indicated, she under for roommate. Resident and attempted the writer had to how and break the fall. If	dated 4/2/24 at 8:30 a.m., C continued to cry out that r roommate to call for help, and mate. Resident C also to fher recliner several times the note attempted to put her all times, and explained for her stance, and not her roommate as being disturbed. Resident C restood, but continued to call dent C attempted to get out of to fall onto the ground, when ld resident's arm to prevent Resident C was placed in her en to the dining room for				
	not located by DON	e fall event, dated 4/2/24, was J. 45 p.m., a nursing note				
	had fallen out of the the recliner lying fla	aff was alerted that Resident C e recliner and was in front of at on her back and had pulled sident C was assessed, and a				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 51 of 83

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETE B. WING 07/18/202			LETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION ment was within normal limits.	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	Ε	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	No injuries or pain of neurological assessing further progress not	were noted. The 72-hour ments were initiated. No es from that day indicated erventions were put in place to				
	in the chair was asso "checked on" freque call light was within					
	completed on 4/4/24 p.m., 4/6/24 at 2:39 and then Resident C fall assessment were	ments for Resident C were 4 at 6:45 p.m., 4/5/24 at 10:44 p.m., and 4/6/24 at 5:42 p.m., 6 had another fall. The post e not completed as the form s every shift for three days (72)				
	Resident C had been tried to stand up fro times. At 3:20 p.m., Resident C was on the checks and vital signursing note indicate continue monitoring protocol." The note	p.m., a nursing note indicated in up in her wheelchair and had in the wheelchair multiple a nursing note indicated fall follow-up with neurological ins being completed. The ed the following, "Will gand report changes per edid not indicate what/if any were put in place to prevent				
	indicated Resident (chair in her room w on, and was wearing when she had an un was unable to expla range of motion, ne	5:38 p.m., a nursing note C had been sitting in her big hen she got up, with no shoes g her anti-embolism stockings witnessed fall. Resident C in what had occurred. Her urological status, and vitals ew 72-hour neurological				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 52 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE (COMPL 07/18/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	D	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	CTION ULD BE PROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	transferred to her we television lounge. A 10:32 p.m., indicate placed "footies" on notes from that day interventions were fall. A post fall assessments were fall. A post fall assessments were fall. A post fall assessments were fall assess	dated 4/8/24 at 2:00 a.m., C was found on the floor of her ad taken off her incontinent continent episode on the floor er. Resident C was confused erently. She was assisted off heelchair and taken to the e she could be more closely. The writer of the nursing note "instructed to just continue to r facility protocol. Will c." Later that day, on 4/8/24, and to have a urinary tract or progress notes from that day by new interventions were put				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 53 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR JAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE)	OBE COMPLETION
IAU	Post fall assessment completed on 4/8/2-2 p.m., 4/9/24 at mids. The post fall assess every shift. An IDT note, dated had an increase in a note indicated the formula place" and the residucommon area for clause, dated 4/8/24, indicated 4/8/24, indicated 4/8/24, indicated and increase in a note indicated the foliated and the residucommon area for clause and the residucion and the re	ts for Resident C were 4 at 2:00 a.m., 4/8/24 at 8:02 hight, and 4/10/24 at 11:55 p.m. ments were not completed 4/8/24, indicated Resident C nxiety and behaviors. The hollowing, "Frequent checks in ent was brought to the oser observation. Another IDT indicated Resident C had poor id was brought to the dining	TAG	DARLECT	DATE
	room for the morning 2f. A nursing note,				
		ent, dated 6/30/24, indicated as unwitnessed. She was herself.			
	her physical chart c	onic health record (EHR) nor ontained the 72-hour ments for the falls on 4/6/24,			
	1:19 p.m., indicated	ncted with DON, on 7/17/24 at I no further neurological bund for Resident C's fall			
	to ensure the reside footwear when amb wheelchair, initiated revised to include n future fall.	re plan, dated 5/16/23, indicated nt was wearing non-skid pulating or propelling d on 5/16/23, and had not been ew interventions to prevent a red for Resident F was reviewed			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 54 of 83

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	f '		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		UILDING	00	COMPL	
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/	2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236	•	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID			(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	NIE	DATE
	on 7/10/24 at 2:00 p	o.m. The diagnosis included,					
	but was not limited	to, Alzheimer's disease.					
	An Admission MDS assessment, dated 6/13/24, indicated Resident F was cognitively impaired.						
	A care plan, dated 6	5/10/24, indicated Resident F					
	had a "potential for	falls r/t [related to]					
		balance problems, unaware of					
		the home, down unknown					
		in ER [emergency room] and					
		all in facility impulsive. no					
	injuries"						
	During a Confident	ial Interview, they indicated					
	1	en, on 6/10/24, and the staff					
	had not assessed or	monitored the resident after					
	her fall.						
	A fall incident repo	rt for Resident F, dated 6/10/24,					
	indicated the follow	ving, "Writer found resident					
	_	while doing his rounds inside					
		bed. Resident's back is					
	_	elchairWhen writer asked					
	1	sitting on the floor, resident					
		to transfer myself to my bed, I					
	I -	wheelchairResident was ury, resident claimed that she					
		and she is not in any pain.					
		arted, vitals was taken, after					
		nt is free from pain or injury,					
		get back to her bed safety by					
		gait belt" The medical					
		sident's Power of Attorney was					
	made aware of the i	ncident.					
		note, dated 6/11/24, indicated					
	_	riter found resident inside her					
	_	floor with legs spread apart,					
	she was beside her	bed and she is leaning back on					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 83

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/	2024
				CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
\\/ESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH			APOLIS, IN 46236		
VVLOTIVIII	NOTEN VILLAGE N			INDIAN	AI OLIO, IN 40230		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	her wheelchair, she	said she was trying to transfer					
	her self from chair t	to bed, she said she slid down					
	from her wheelchair, no injury, no pain noted as of						
	this time, neuro check, skin assessment started,						
	notified [Power of Attorney]ADON [Assistant						
	Director of Nursing] notified. Resident was					
	transferred back safely to her bed using two						
	person assist with gait belt, placed call light within						
	reach. Endorsed to oncoming nurse."						
		ments for Resident F were					
		N on 7/15/24 at 9:30 a.m. The					
		ed the staff were to assess the					
		every shift, for three days. The					
	_	times indicated a post fall					
	assessment was con	ducted on Resident F:					
	6/10/24 at 11:13 p.r						
		e no post fall assessments					
	conducted,						
	6/12/24 at 10:59 a.n						
	6/13/24 at 2:33 a.m.						
		cal record did not include post					
		t were conducted on every					
		s fall that had occurred on					
	6/10/24.						
		note for Resident F, dated					
		he following, "Resident was					
	_	en activity room. She said she					
	~ .	eel chair and sat on the floor.					
	_	She was taken back to the					
	room."						
		eal record did not include					
		onitoring of the resident at the					
	time of the fall, on 6	-					
	assessments, every	shift, for 3 days.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER) 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	D
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION note for Resident F, dated	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
	A medical provider 6/21/24, indicated the few days today [sick unwitnessed without was found in activition up from her wheeled resting in bed, doesnot share the food of the f	note for Resident F, dated he following, "She had a fall a] and another one today it injury. Per nursing, patient ty room and reported getting hair to sit on the floorPatient not recall fall earlier today.			
	fall post assessment	ts, every shift, should have er Resident F had fallen on			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 57 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF NSTER VILLAGE N			11050 P	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DELICIENCY	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	A nursing progress 7/8/24, indicated th approximately 7:10 Assistant] CNA repstated she was prepwhen he slipped ou assess resident. Ressupine position. Pil Bed sheet appears the assessed for injuried time. No c/o [compthis time. VS [vital to monitor resident.] A fall incident repofollowing, "CNA cashe had to lower resident lying in head. No clutter ob bedAssess for parobtained. Res [Ressignian] with head assist with the transperson assist." A post fall evaluation 7/9/24, was in the contraction of the side of the bed assist."	rd for Resident M was reviewed o.m. The diagnosis included, to, stroke. note for Resident M, dated e following, "At a.m. the [Certified Nursing forted witnessed fall. CNA aring resident for transfer t of bed. Writer went in to a [Resident] lying on floor in low under head for comfort. The obe slightly off bed. Res s. No injuries observed at this laints of] pain or discomfort at signs] obtainedWill continue		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 83

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPI	LETED
		155167	B. W	ING _		07/18	/2024
		ı		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
///ESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH			APOLIS, IN 46236		
VVESTIVII	NOTEN VILLAGE I	NOICHT		INDIAN	AI OLIO, III 40230		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		did not include post fall					
	I -	shift for three days after the					
	fall event on 7/8/24	l.					
		conducted with Resident M on					
	7/17/24 at 9:42 a.m. He indicated he was sitting on						
	_	reaching for the handles of					
		echanical lift) and slid from the					
		e landed on his buttocks. He					
	does not recall hurt	ing nimself.					
	An interview condu	yatad with the DON on 7/15/24					
		acted with the DON, on 7/15/24					
	at 2:46 p.m., indicated fall assessments, incident reports, and post fall assessments should be						
	conducted every sh						
	I	rd for Resident D was reviewed					
		p.m. The diagnoses included,					
		d to, left sided hemiplegia					
		de) and dependence on					
	wheelchair.	ae) and dependence on					
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
	A care plan, dated :	5/9/24, indicated Resident D					
	_	falls related to a history of					
		ary, immobility, non-ambulatory,					
		are due to hemiplegia affecting					1
	_	de. He was non-compliant with					
		d refused the Hoyer lift. The					
		be free of falls. The					
		ded, but were not limited to,					
	ensure non-skid foo	otwear when ambulating or					
	propelling wheelch	air, initiated 5/9/24, reacher at					
		/15/24, and reacher at bedside					
	and personal items	in reach, revised 6/17/24.					
							1
		ote, dated 5/12/24, indicated					
		d been found sitting on the					
		ndicated he was reaching for a					
		back of his chair and slid out					
		Resident D had denied pain and					
	discomfort at the tir	me. The physician and family					1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING B. WING	OO OO	(X3) DATE COMPI 07/18	LETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		11050	O ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD O PRESBYTERIAN DR NAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	N BE RIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	indicated Resident I used a wheelchair for falls in the 6 more experienced 1 fall wadmission to the factor A Fall Note, dated a Resident D was four laceration to the backindicated he was try fell, although both appeared to be on his physician and the farm Resident D had been hospital due to his his had attempted a Health Status Not indicated Resident I on his back in front indicated that he was when he fell. The properties of the facility had attempted indicated Resident I with a CNA (Certification of the clinical record (Interdisciplinary Treview to the fall experience of the control of the clinical record (Interdisciplinary Treview to the fall experience of the control of the clinical record (Interdisciplinary Treview to the fall experience of the control of the clinical record (Interdisciplinary Treview to the fall experience of the control of the clinical record (Interdisciplinary Treview to the fall experience).	nd on the floor with a ck of the scalp. Resident D ring to fix his shoe when he of the resident's shoes is feet appropriately. The amily had been notified and in sent to an acute care need laceration. Ite, dated 6/19/24 at 9:38 p.m., D was found on the floor lying of his bed. Resident D as trying to turn off his light ohysician was notified, and the ed to notify the family. In was transferring to the toilet ited Nursing Assistant) and did not contain IDT eam) notes regarding the rents for 6/16/24, 6/19/24, and				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 60 of 83

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	LTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUII	LDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155167	B. WIN	G		07/18/	/2024
			'	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH			APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	P	REFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	_	y, on 7/16/24 at 10:09 a.m., the					
		the IDT notes about falls were					
		ecord. The incident reports/ fall					
		ere internal documents and not					
	•	record. The IDT notes were on					
	-	. An incident report should be					
		fall occurrence. The IDT team ew interventions and added the					
	interventions to the						
	mici ventions to the	assignment succi.					
	On 7/16/24 at 10·21	a.m., the DON provided the					
		Resident D's falls. There was					
	•	ort completed for the fall that					
	happened on 6/19/2						
	**						
	During an interview	v, on 7/16/24 at 10:53 a.m.,					
	Resident D indicate	ed he did not have a reacher in					
	his room. He used	to have a reacher but could not					
		se one if he had it. Resident D					
		throom on 7/12/24. He did not					
		hat was present in his					
		t was too small for him. He					
		a bar on the right side of his					
		ld pull himself up from the					
	wheelchair when he	e needed to use the toilet.					
	On 7/16/24 at 12:44	p.m., Resident D's room was					
		OON. The DON indicated she					
		er in his room and would get					
	him a new reacher.	-					
	_	y, on 7/16/24 at 12:52 p.m., the					
		post fall assessments should					
		shift for three days following a					
	fall.						
	On 7/15/24 -+ 0:20	o me the DON muse. 1-14					
		a.m., the DON provided the all Post Fall Assessment Policy					
		following, " Purpose: To					
		onditions and improve the					
	identity iteatable co	mantons and improve the	1				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR	
WESTM	INSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH		NAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	1	fe for the resident. T			
		priate assessments prior to			
		Γo intervene when possible			
		. To detect reversible causes			
		lentify supportive aids/			
		prevent falls. Policy: A Fall			
		ppropriate Assessments will			
	_	the time of admission,			
	_	ed quarterly. When			
		ue to have falls, the			
	1	y team, including the			
	1	conduct additional evaluations			
	1	dditional measures to reduce			
	-	er occurrencesProcedure			
	1	sical and Mental Status			
		Assess any other areas not			
	1 -	uated, including completely			
	1	nd scalp Check to assess for			
		ns, etc under clothing. i.			
		sment findings in nursing			
		necessary notifications. j.			
	1	ents Report" On 7/15/24			
	1 * '	e DON provided the			
		vention and Management			
	-	dicated the following, "It is			
		cility] to assess and identify			
	1 -	k for each resident to			
		on centered interventions			
		preventing falls and fall			
	1	Definition: Unintentional			
		on coming to rest on the			
	ground, floor or	onto the next lower			
	1		1	•	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 62 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
NAME (OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
WEST	MINSTER VILLAGE I	NORTH		PRESBYTERIAN DR IAPOLIS, IN 46236	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
		ll may or may not be			
	1	ted by the resident or an			
		dentified when a resident is			
	found on the flo	-			
		The Interdisciplinary Team			
	1	[IDT] will: i. initiate fall prevention review. The review will include and is not limited to,			
		ord review and review of			
		The resident-centered care			
		ated with fall preventions and			
	1 *	ne IDT at morning meeting			
		ill. iii. Complete education			
		mbers, and update CNA			
		ts regarding interventions			
	_	lemented to decrease the			
	_	ent experiencing a fall and fall			
		Fall Occurrence: a.			
	1	t have significant movement			
		il the licensed nurse assesses			
		gives direction to move and			
	_ i	esident. If a significant injury			
		will be impacted by			
	_	as a possible hip fracture,			
		be made comfortable and			
	will not be move	ed. Physician and			
		port services will be			
	1 -	diately. b. The licensed			
		sess the Resident for			
	injuries And p	rovide first aid as needed. ii.			
	Notify the appro	priate individuals as			
	directed on the i	ncident accident report			
	formiii. Obtaii	n vital signiv. Fully			
	1		i		1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 63 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 0695 SS=D Bldg. 00	electronic media include new interest the fall. v. Comp vi. Review and a point of care to e place to reduce the occurrences. The based on the find assessment" To Complaints INO(3.1-45(a)(1) 3.1-45(a)(1) 3.1-45	ese interventions should be lings of the initial review and this citation relates to (437923 and IN00431844. (45(a)(2)) eostomy Care and eatory care, including and tracheal suctioning. Insure that a resident who care, including and tracheal suctioning, are, consistent with ards of practice, the erson-centered care plan, is and preferences, and	F 0695	This tag was cited due to an ofor oxygen not being present immedical record for one resider using oxygen, and a humidifie bottle not being changed timel. Corrections for Resident C and any other residents that may be impacted by this will be address as follows: An in-service will be provided.	n the nt r y. d pe ssed		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 64 of 83

08/14/2024 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 07/18/2024 155167 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236 WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE nursing staff regarding the facility's An observation of Resident C's oxygen procedures for having medical humidification container was conducted on records complete with all orders 7/11/24 at 10:03 a.m. The humidification container (regardless of whether hospice or was dated, 6/1/24, and the water that was left in other providers are participating), the container was cloudy. During the as well as procedures for changing observation, Resident C was wearing her nasal oxygen tubing and humidifier cannula and was receiving humidified oxygen bottles (Attachment N) from that container however the water in the humidifier container was not bubbling. To monitor compliance with these policies, audits will be conducted A review of Resident C's clinical record for all residents using oxygen to conducted, on 7/16/24 at 1:49 p.m., indicated be sure orders are present and Resident C's diagnoses included, but was not that both tubing and humidifier limited to, congestive heart failure, dementia, bottles are changed weekly. chronic bronchitis, and anxiety disorder. Audits will be conducted weekly over the next month, and monthly A review of Resident C's hospice binder was until the facility has 100% conducted on 7/17/24 at 3:09 p.m. The hospice compliance over 90 days. binder contained written orders, from 4/12/24, (Attachment O) which included an order for continuous oxygen at 2 liters via a nasal cannula. All corrections for this tag will be completed by September 8, 2024. The most recent care plan for Resident C did not include a care plan for the use of continuous oxygen nor was the continuous oxygen noted on the Significant Change Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment completed on 4/19/24. An interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) 9, on 7/17/24 at 3:09 p.m., indicated Resident C was on hospice and when a resident was on hospice services, they usually would place an order for continuous oxygen. She indicated, when hospice places an order for a resident, they will handwrite the order for the facility's nursing staff to place into the electronic health record. It is the responsibility of the facility staff to ensure all hospice orders are placed into the computer system. LPN 9 verified that Resident C's

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 65 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
	system, but the orders from the hos	order was not in their EHR er was listed on the admission pice provider. LPN 9 indicated and humidification bottle were ely.				
	of Nursing (ADON indicated Resident plan of care regardi oxygen and the care indicated the care so	cted with Assistant Director), on 7/17/24 at 3:25 p.m., C's care plan should contain a ng the use of continuous e services needed. The ADON ervices with the use of oxygen by the facility's staff and not ay.				
	by Director of Nurs p.m. The policy ind procedure was to proxygen administrat there is a physician Review the physician for oxygen adminis resident's care plan needs of the resider nasal cannula is a transproximately one- noseEquipment an equipment and supperforming this pro- bottleSteps in the is water in the human	half into the resident's and Supplies The following blies will be necessary when cedure3. Humidifier Procedure12. Be sure these idifying jar and that the water in that the water bubbles as				
	3.1-47(a)(6)	p				
F 0697 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.25(k) Pain Managemen §483.25(k) Pain M					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 66 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC				OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155167	B. WING	·	07/18/2024	
						
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
				PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	INSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH	INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID		(X5)	
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE DATE	
1710	The facility must e		1710		BITTE	
	•	•				
		rovided to residents who				
		ces, consistent with				
	1 '	dards of practice, the				
		erson-centered care plan,				
	and the residents'	goals and preferences.				
			F 0697	This tag was cited due to a	09/08/2024	
		on, interview and record		resident's pain patch being		
	I	failed to administer a		missed on one date and		
	pain-relieving patch	as ordered for 1 of 4 residents		administered late on another.		
	reviewed for pain. ((Resident K)				
				To correct this for Resident K	and	
	Findings include:			any other residents receiving		
				trans-dermal patches the facili	ity	
	1. The clinical reco	rd for Resident K was reviewed		will do the following:		
	on 7/10/24 at 11:00	a.m. The diagnosis included,		Ĭ		
	but was not limited	_		1 Educate all Nurses that		
		, 1		medications are to be		
	A care plan for pair	n, dated 7/11/24, indicated		administered timely and as		
		receive medications as ordered.		ordered. (Attachment P)		
	Trestaent it was to i	coor, o modrodiono do ordered.		2 Conduct audits of any		
	A physician order	initiated on 7/5/24 and		medications administered via		
		9/24, indicated the resident was			ro	
	_	creme lidocaine patch for her		trans-dermal patches to be su they are dated, and that the dated		
	_	tch was to be applied for 12		on them reflect timely changes		
	hours and removed			,	5.	
	nours and removed	and 12 nouis.		(Attachment Q)		
	The Tourist A. 1	winistration Descrit (TAD)		3 Audit residents who received	ve	
		ninistration Record (TAR),		transdermal pain control via		
	•	dicated the lidocaine patch was		interview regarding satisfaction		
		0 a.m., and removed at 8:00 p.m.		with pain control. (Attachmen	•	
		mented by the staff the patch		Audits will be conducted week	dy	
		ered, from 7/9/24 through		for a month, and monthly		
		locumented the removal of the		thereafter until the facility has		
	-	ordered, from 7/9/24 through		100% compliance over 90 day	/S.	
	7/16/24.					
		onducted with Resident K and				
	Resident K's Repres	sentative on 7/10/24 at 11:58				
	a.m. Resident K inc	licated she does not receive the				

pain patch as ordered for her lower back at times.

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	An observation and Resident K on 7/17/indicated she had not day. She still had the applied 7/16/24. She patch in the morning removed in 12 hour observed with a lide. An interview was conversed (RN) 6 on 7/she had not had time a.m., lidocaine patch interview. After the observation was malidocaine patch, dat	a interview, she did not have a ower back. I interview was conducted of 1/24 at 2:30 p.m. The resident of received a pain patch that the patch in place that was to be see was supposed to receive the the ge, and then it was to be sees. Resident K's lower back was ocaine patch dated 7/16/24. Conducted with Registered 17/24 at 2:51 p.m. She indicated the to apply the scheduled 8:00 the for Resident K that day. She did apply the patch after the se interview with RN 6, an ande of RN 6 removing a seed 7/16/24, and applied a new					
F 0698 SS=D Bldg. 00	3.1-37(a) 483.25(l) Dialysis §483.25(l) Dialysis The facility must e require dialysis reconsistent with pro practice, the comp care plan, and the preferences. Based on interview failed to ensure pre conducted to a resid	s. ensure that residents who ceive such services, ofessional standards of prehensive person-centered e residents' goals and and record review, the facility and post assessments were dent receiving dialysis for 1 of 1 for dialysis. (Resident 176)	F 0698	This tag was cited due to one resident not having pre and po assessments on 2 dialysis day.	ys.		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155167	B. W	B. WING 07/18/2024			
				STDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8					
/A/ESTAI	NOTED VII I ACE N	IORTH		11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR			
VVE 3 I IVII	NSTER VILLAGE N	NON I II		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	TE COMPLETION	1
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
					dialysis and will have pre and		
	Findings include:				assessments completed for ev	very ery	
					dialysis appointment.		
	The clinical record for Resident 176 was reviewed on 7/10/24 at 3:00 p.m. The diagnosis included, but was not limited to, chronic kidney disease.						
					Nurses will receive in-service		
					education to remind them of the	ne	
	The resident's admi	ssion date was 7/5/24.			need to complete assessment	s	
					prior to and after dialysis		
	_	ident 176, dated 7/8/24,			appointments. Additionally, the	e	
	indicated the resident "needs hemodialysis r/t				facility has added a new		
	[related to] renal fa	ilure."			requirement to add pre/post		
					assessment orders to the		
		dated 7/10/24, indicated			MAR/TAR to remind nurses to)	
		o receive dialysis every			complete this assessment.		
	Monday, Wednesday, and Friday.				(Attachment R)		
		al record did not include pre or			The facility will assure that the		
	_	the following dialysis days:			assessments are not missed f		
	7/12/24 - Friday, a	nd 7/15/24 - Monday			residents who receive dialysis		
					services by auditing all dialysi	S	
		onducted with the Director of			charts weekly to determine		
	_	at 9:19 a.m. She indicated staff			whether the pre and post		
		ng pre and post assessments			assessments are being		
	with Resident 176 of	on dialysis days.			completed. This will be an		
	A 11 1 1 11	11 11 11 11 1			on-going audit, as we have ve	ry	
		as provided by the Assistant			few residents on dialysis.		
	_	on 7/18/24 at 10:36 a.m. The			(Attachment S)		
		following, "Policy: This					
		e the necessary care and			All corrections for this tag will		
		nt with professional standards			completed by September 8, 20	024.	
		an orders, the comprehensive					
	_	re plan, and the resident's					
		es, to meet the special medical,					
	resident's receiving	d psychosocial needs of					
	resident's receiving	uiaiysis					
	3.1-37(a)						
E 0764	400 45(=)/(=)/(4)/(2)						
F 0761	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)						
SS=D	Label/Store Drugs	and Biologicals					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER					COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
		155167	B. WI	NG		07/18/	2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR			
WESTMII	NSTER VILLAGE N	IORTH			APOLIS, IN 46236			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO			(X5)	
PREFIX	*	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA [*] DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG Bldg. 00		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION ng of Drugs and Biologicals		TAG	DEFICIENCY /		DATE	
Diag. 00		cals used in the facility						
		accordance with currently						
		onal principles, and include						
	the appropriate ac	cessory and cautionary						
	instructions, and t	he expiration date when						
	applicable.							
	§483.45(h) Storag	e of Drugs and Biologicals						
	§483.45(h)(1) In a	ccordance with State and						
	- ' ' ' '	facility must store all drugs						
		locked compartments						
	under proper temp	perature controls, and						
	permit only author	ized personnel to have						
	access to the keys	S.						
	§483.45(h)(2) The	facility must provide						
	- ' ' ' '	permanently affixed						
	compartments for	storage of controlled drugs						
	listed in Schedule	II of the Comprehensive						
	Drug Abuse Preve	ention and Control Act of						
		ugs subject to abuse,						
	•	acility uses single unit						
		ribution systems in which						
		d is minimal and a missing						
	dose can be readi	ıy aetectea.	FOT	61	This tag was cited due to a		00/08/2024	
	Based on observation	on, interview, and record	F 07	01	This tag was cited due to a recently expired insulin being		09/08/2024	
		failed to ensure medications			used.			
	_	's medication carts were not			usea.			
		edication carts observed within			Resident P has had no			
	the facility. (Facilit				undesirable effect from using t	he		
	```				insulin on 7/17. And the expire			
	Findings include:				medication has been destroye			
	A review of the faci	lity's medication storage			All nurses will receive in-service	ce		
		on carts was conducted on			education regarding the need			
	7/17/24 at 10:05 a.m	n. The following was observed:			date each vial of insulin or other	er		
					injectable medications when			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETE			ETED	
		155167	B. WING 07/18/2024			/2024	
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	CTDEET A	ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR		
/V/ESTMI		IOPTH					
NAE2 I IAII	NSTER VILLAGE N	NOK I IT		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	On the Willow hall	way with LPN (Licensed			opened and mark them for the	;	
	Practical Nurse) 3,	on 7/17/24 10:10 a.m., the			expiration date.		
	medication cart contained a multi-dose vial of						
	-	ith an open date, of 6/13/24, for			In order to prevent recurrence	for	
		an expiration date on vial or			this resident or any other resid	dent,	
		ation bottle that housed vial of			the facility will inspect all		
	insulin.				medication carts for expired		
					medications weekly for one m		
	An interview conducted with LPN 3, on 7/17/24 at 10:12 a.m., she indicated all opened insulin vials				and monthly thereafter. Montl	-	
					inspections will be conducted	•	
	•	n date and expiration date.			our Pharmacy provider as wel		
	The open insulin vials expire after 28 days from				an on-going basis. (Attachme	nt	
	opening.				T)		
		for Resident P was reviewed on			All corrections for this tag will		
	-	. The diagnosis included, but			completed by September 8, 20	024.	
	was not limited to,	type 2 diabetes mellitus.					
	A1	1-4-12/10/24 :1:4-1					
		dated 2/19/24, indicated a sliding scale of Humalog					
		00 UNIT/ml (milliliters) (insulin					
	•	scale was the following:					
	inspiro). The shaing	scale was the following.					
	151 - 200 blood sug	gar readings = 2 units of insulin,					
	•	gar readings = 4 units of insulin,					
		gar readings = 6 units of insulin,					
		gar readings = 8 units of insulin,					
	·	gar readings = 10 units of					
	insulin	5 TO units Of					
		repeat in 20 minutes and report					
		if >450, subcutaneously					
	before meals for dia						
	- From Means for the						
	The Medication Ad	ministration Record (MAR),					
		r Resident P was reviewed on	1				
		. The MAR indicated that					
	-	stration by LPN 3 on 7/17/24 at					
		ministered 2 units of Humalog					
	to Resident P for a	2					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 71 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	7/17/24 at 11:10 a.r. give the 7:00 a.m. d vial of Humalog bu looked in the medic medication room fo unable to provide the given from.	onducted with LPN 3 on  n. She indicated she did not ose of insulin from the expired t from another source and ation cart and in the r several minutes but was the vial in which the insulin was				
	policy, received on ADON (Assistant II the following, "Mec stored in the packag dispensing systems receivedMulti-dos or accessed (e.g., no discarded within 28 discontinued, outda medications or biole	se vials that have been opened cedle punctured) are dated and daysIf the facility has ted or deteriorated orgicals, the dispensing ted for instructions regarding				
F 0804 SS=D Bldg. 00	Temp §483.60(d) Food a	pear, Palatable/Prefer and drink eives and the facility				
	§483.60(d)(1) Foo conserve nutritive appearance;	d prepared by methods that value, flavor, and				
	- , , , ,	d and drink that is re, and at a safe and ature.	F 0804	This tag was cited due to 2	09/08/2024	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 72 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPI	LETED
		155167	B. W	ING	<del></del>	07/18	/2024
				_			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE N	NORTH		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	Based on interview	and record review, the facility			residents' complaints regardin	ıg	
	failed to provide res	sidents with a palatable grilled			the quality of their grilled chee	-	
	cheese sandwich for 2 of 5 residents reviewed for				sandwiches.		
	food. (Residents 62 and 93)						
					Westminster Village has enga	ged	
	Findings include:				a new contracted Dining Servi	ice in	
					order to upgrade the dining		
	The clinical record	for Resident 62 was reviewed			program and food quality. Thi	is	
	on 7/18/24 at 10:40 a.m. An Annual Minimum Data				service will provide high stand		
	Set (MDS) assessment, dated 7/3/24, indicated				for food service delivery include		
	Resident 62 was cognitively intact.				cooking methods, recipes, and	_	
					quality monitoring, but will pro		
	The clinical record for Resident 93 was reviewed				a tableside, restaurant-style d		
	on 7/18/24 at 10:45 a.m. A Quarterly MDS, dated				experience for our residents.	•	
	5/7/24, indicated Resident 93 was cognitively				new provider offers an extens		
	intact.				training program to assure the		
					competency of staff.		
	An interview condu	acted with Resident 62, on			. ,		
	7/11/24 at 11:08 a.r	n., indicated she recently had			The dining program offers a m	neans	
	ordered a grilled ch	eese sandwich from the			to provide anonymous feedba		
	"always available"	menu and when she received			through a kiosk called "Happy		
	the sandwich, she d	lescribed it as "two pieces of			Not" which allows residents to		
	toast with a cold sli	ice of cheese in the middle".			input, via touchscreen, details		
	Resident 62 indicat	ed the sandwich was not			regarding their meal experience	ce.	
	appetizing since the	e cheese was not even melted			Feedback from these kiosks is	3	
	on the sandwich no	r had it been grilled at all.			monitored at least monthly, bu	ıt as	
					frequently as weekly by dining	I	
	An interview condu	acted with Resident 93, on			service management.		
		m., indicated, about a week ago,			(Attachments U & V)		
	she had ordered a g	rilled cheese sandwich from			,		
	the "always availab	le" menu and what she			Additionally, we will review foo	od	
	I	ieces of toast with a slice of			service satisfaction during our		
	_	crowaved so the cheese would			monthly Resident Council		
	melt. When asked v	why she believed they had			meetings and use the feedbac	ck	
		h in a microwave, Resident 93			from residents to make ongoir		
		cause "it was hard like a			improvements. Notes from th	•	
	hockey puck".				meetings will be our audit.		
					Additionally, health center		
	A review of the Dir	ning Committee Meeting notes,			management will order food fr	om	
	from 6/4/24, indicated they discussed what is				this venue at random dates ar		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0812 SS=E Bldg. 00	An interview conduring An interview conduring Service, on they have had two flast one was at the bindicated, previously grilled cheese sandwand not to grill the state new dietary congrilled cheese sandwatilizing a pan or gritoaster to make the 3.1-21(a)(1) 3.1-21(a)(2) 483.60(i)(1)(2) Food Procurement, Store §483.60(i) Food state facility mustage of the facility mustage of the facility from local applicable State as regulations.  (ii) This provision facilities from using gardens, subject the applicable safe gractices.  (iii) This provision of the facility from solutions of the facility from solutions of the facilities from the facilities	cted with the Director of 7/18/24 at 1:12 p.m., indicated food council meetings, and the beginning of June. He y, the procedure to make a wich was to utilize the toaster sandwich. He indicated with hapany's changes, now the wiches will be made by ill and will no longer use the sandwiches.  be/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary afety requirements.  cure food from sources dered satisfactory by cal authorities. le food items obtained producers, subject to nd local laws or  does not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility			mealtimes in order to sample find quality and document their feedback in the "Happy of Not kiosk with their contact information so the audit is documented and reviewed.  All Corrections for this tag will completed by September 8, 20	, be	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(V2) MIII TIDI E CO	ONICTRICTION	(V2) DATE CLIDVEY		
		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
155167		B. WING		07/18/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
VA/EOT&4		IODTH		PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH			INDIAN	NAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	- ,,,,,	ore, prepare, distribute and				
		ordance with professional				
	standards for food	d service safety.	F 0010		00/00/2024	
	D 1 1		F 0812	Our new dining service has	09/08/2024	
		on, interview, and record		implemented new sanitation		
		failed to ensure a clean,		practices that will improve		
		maintained kitchen by staff		sanitation standards throughou	T	
		beard restraints to prevent hair		the kitchen. Specifically,		
	_	od, ensure proper storage of		expiration dates will be more		
		eeping track of when to		easily monitored by using a brig		
	_	foods stored in the refrigerator,		orange tag on all food products		
		m washing temperature in 1 of 2		which will keep expiration dates		
		facility, and failed to sanitize		and opened dates highly visible	<del>)</del> .	
		s before placing them in the				
	-	chen 1 of 2 where food		The dishwasher was immediate	-	
	1 *	with the potential to affect 97		taken out of service and will be		
		to receive food from the		repaired to reach temperatures		
	kitchen. (Facility)			or above 150 degrees. Another	,	
	Eindings in aluda.			appropriately functioning		
	Findings include:			dishwasher, is being used until		
	1 An observation of	of the facility kitchens 1 and 2		repairs are made.		
		7/10/24 at 10:20 a.m., with the		Staff will be provided in convice		
	· ·	KM 2) and the Dining Service		Staff will be provided in-service education regarding the cleanir		
	Director (DSD).	KW 2) and the Dining Service		of carts, monitoring of dishwash	_	
	Director (DSD).			temperatures, inspection of		
	An observation was	s conducted of kitchen 1, on		cleaned dishes, wearing of		
		n., of the walk-in refrigerator.		hair/beard restraints, and the		
		box containing individual Jello		system for monitoring for the		
	_	ation date, of 6/29/24, and an		expiration of foods.		
		ed hot dogs with the expiration		Sapiration of 1000s.		
	date of 6/27/24.	aogs mo onphanon		The Registered Dietician or Fo	od l	
				Service Director will conduct		
	A Production, Purel	hasing, Storage Policy was		weekly sanitation audits over th	ne	
	received, on 7/16/24 at 12:10 p.m., from the			next month, and then monthly		
		of Nursing (ADON). The		thereafter in order to monitor th	ese	
		e following, ""Foods past the		corrections. (Attachment W)		
		"best by", or "enjoy by" date		These audits are performed us	sina	
		lCover, label and date		an online application via a table	•	
		d open packagesAll food		cellphone and allow for real-time		
	I FILLIONS WIN	1 1 0	1	1 - 5p and anon for roul-till	-	

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155167		JILDING	instruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL <b>07/18</b> /	ETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH			11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
mo	shall be stored in su	ich a manner as to prevent	mo	review of data and trends.		DATE
	wholesomeness of t	the food for human		All corrections for this tag will completed by September 8, 20		
	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION shall be stored in such a manner as to prevent contamination to maintain the safety and wholesomeness of the food for human					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 76 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/18/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH		11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR JAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	a.m., with KM 2 in	conducted, on 7/10/24 at 10:25 dicated that the carts should be sing placed in the storage area.			
		ducted of kitchen 1, on, noted 5 soiled rolling carts e area.			
	provided, on 7/16/2 guide indicated reco	earts cleansing guide was 44 at 12:10 p.m., by ADON. The commended products, quired and procedures for carts.			
	for the Cleaning of Surfaces policy was p.m., by ADON. The following, "To previous titchenware and for equipment shall be after each use and for	fection Prevention / Control Food and Nonfood Contact s provided, on 7/16/24 at 12:10 ne policy indicated the vent cross-contamination, od-contact surfaces of washed, rinsed, and sanitized following any interruption of ng which time contamination			
	on 7/12/24 at 9:57 a Kitchen Aid 2 (KA the food preparation coverings. Both Co and beards exceeding interview conducted	and interview were conducted, a.m., in kitchen 1. Cook 2 and 2) were observed standing in a area without beard ok 2 and KA 2 had facial hair ng 1/4 of an inch in length. An d, on 7/12/24 at 9:59 a.m., with the was unaware beard covers			
	kitchen 2 on 7/12/2 he was unaware bea	interview were conducted of 4 at 10:34 a.m. Chef 2 indicated and covers were needed and he the new supply company to get re appropriate.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 77 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155167	 JILDING	00	COMPL 07/18/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE N		11050 P	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0880 SS=D Bldg. 00	Handwashing policy p.m., from the ADC Associates working facial hair with a be 3.1-21(i)(2) 3.1-21(i)(3) 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4) Infection Preventic §483.80 Infection The facility must e infection prevention designed to provice comfortable environthe development a communicable dis §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must e prevention and comust include, at a elements:  §483.80(a)(1) A sylidentifying, reporting controlling infection diseases for all resistors, and other services under a conducted according following accepted §483.80(a)(2) Writing the Associates working accepted §483.80(a)(2) Writing programs accepted §483.80(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(a)(	(e)(f) on & Control Control stablish and maintain an on and control program le a safe, sanitary and onment and to help prevent and transmission of eases and infections. on prevention and control stablish an infection introl program (IPCP) that minimum, the following  ystem for preventing, ing, investigating, and ins and communicable sidents, staff, volunteers, individuals providing contractual arrangement cility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and id national standards;  tten standards, policies, ir the program, which must				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 78 of 83

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				(X3) DATE COMPL	
and Plan of Correction identification number 155167		B. W			07/18/		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH		<u>,                                      </u>	11050 F	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR APOLIS, IN 46236			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
TAG	(i) A system of sur identify possible or infections before the persons in the face (ii) When and to we communicable distinction be reported; (iii) Standard and precautions to be of infections; (iv) When and how for a resident; incleased (A) The type and of depending upon the organism involved (B) A requirement the least restrictive under the circums (v) The circumstar must prohibit emprommunicable distinction from direct their food, if direct disease; and (vi) The hand hygical followed by staff in contact.  §483.80(a)(4) A strinction in the corrective facility.  §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must have served.	rveillance designed to ommunicable diseases or hey can spread to other ility; whom possible incidents of sease or infections should transmission-based followed to prevent spread visolation should be used uding but not limited to: duration of the isolation, ne infectious agent or l, and that the isolation should be e possible for the resident trances. Incest under which the facility loyees with a sease or infected skin to contact with residents or a contact will transmit the ene procedures to be envolved in direct resident system for recording diffunder the facility's IPCP aractions taken by the		TAG	DEPICIENCY		DATE
	§483.80(f) Annual	review.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet Page 79 of 83

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				COMPLE	
		155167	B. W	ING		07/18/2	024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 11050 PRESBYTERIAN DR INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46236			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	its IPCP and upda	ate their program, as					
	necessary.						
			F 08	880	QMA 2 has been provided		09/08/2024
		on, interview, and record			additional instruction regarding	-	
	I -	failed to ensure infection			infection control practices duri	-	
	_	ere maintained during			medication administration and		
		tration by picking up dropped ls and not cleaning a blood			receive 3 follow-up observatio	ris to	
		petween resident use for 2 of 3			monitor competency to	of	
	_	stration observations.			demonstrate the effectiveness instruction.	o OI	
	(Residents 275, 176				instruction.		
	(Residents 273, 176	, 173, 72, and 10)			RN3 received instruction to us	:e	
	Findings include:				only facility-provided blood		
					pressure cuffs.		
	1. A medication add	ministration observation was			Processing carrier		
	conducted on, 7/11/	24 at 8:20 a.m., with Qualified			All nurses will receive in-servi	ce	
		(MA) 2. QMA 2 was in the		instruction regarding the			
		g medication cards to prepare			disinfection requirements for d	our	
	morning medication	ns for Resident 275. QMA 2			blood pressure cuffs.		
	prepared metoprolo	d (blood pressure medication)			(Attachment X)		
	and pressed down of	on the medication card for					
		used to treat constipation) to			The facility will audit competer	ncy	
		na was dropped on the			of Nurses and QMA's regardir	ng	
		MA 2 picked up the pill with her			infection control during medica	ation	
	_	eed the Senna pill into the			administration and vitals		
		MA 2 proceeded to prepare			monitoring through observation		
		dication for secretions) 2			be conducted with various nur	ses	
		sing the medication card and			and QMA's with at least 4		
	_	e medication cart. QMA 2			observations being conducted	with	
	1 ^ ^	p the pill with her bare hands			4 different staff each month.		
	_	ne medication cup. QMA 2			These observations will be	.	
		the medication cart to remove			conducted monthly for 6 mont	ns	
		pyridostigmine (medication			as a quality assessment		
		e weakness/muscle disease),			measure. (Attachment Y)		
		place a pill in the medication ne pill with her bare hands to			All corrections for this tag will	ho	
		cation cup. QMA 2 proceeded			All corrections for this tag will completed by September 8,	ne	
		epared medications to Resident			2024.		
	275.	charge incurcations to Resident			2024.		
	273.						

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155167	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 07/18/	ETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH			11050	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PRESBYTERIAN DR NAPOLIS, IN 46236	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	2. A medication and conducted on, 7/12/with Registered Nu blood pressure devi pressure for Resider prepare morning medications for Resident RN 3 obtained blood pressure devi RN 3 and requested checked in the hallous the same wrist blood 72. RN 3 then prepare Resident K. Prior to medications for Resident K. Prior to medications for Resident Grand and/or disinutilized on Resident and the vice. The wrist bloed and pressure utilizing the device and and/or disinutilized on Resident An interview conduction on the wind pressure utilized on the vice was her own many years and was instructions on how clean it with. RN 3 the wrist blood preson other resident.  A policy titled "SPI ADMINISTRATIO 01/17, was provided 7/15/24 at 9:48 a.m. following, " ORAI ADMINISTRATIO medications1) Por of tablets or capsulo	ministration observation was (24 from 8:50 a.m. to 9:05 a.m., rse (RN) 3. RN 3 utilized a wrist ce to obtain the blood at 176. RN 3 then proceeded to edications for Resident 173. In medications to Resident 173, and pressure with the same wrist ce. Resident 72 approached at their blood pressure be away. RN 3 proceeded to utilize a different proceeded to utilize and morning medications for the administering the morning sident K, RN 3 obtained blood are same wrist blood pressure device was not affected before or after being that 176, 173, 72, and K.  The wrist blood pressure as unsure if there were a sunsure if there were a often to clean and what to indicated she usually cleans as unsure if there were a often to clean and what to indicated she usually cleans as unsure device between every  ECIFIC MEDICATION on PROCEDURES", revised a by the Administrator on and the correct number as into the souffle cup, taking and the tablet or capsule,				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

9H7H11

Facility ID: 000084

If continuation sheet

Page 81 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  155167		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			SURVEY LETED /2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 11050 PRESBYTERIAN INDIANAPOLIS, IN 4623							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 0925 SS=E Bldg. 00	483.90(i)(4) Maintains Effectiv §483.90(i)(4) Mair control program so pests and rodents  Based on observation failed to maintain a program so that it re in a food storage are	e Pest Control Program ntain an effective pest to that the facility is free of s.  on and interview, the facility in effective pest control emained free of flying insects ea within 1 of 2 kitchens in g 97 out of 123 residents.	F 09	925	The facility's kitchens have a formalized pest control progra outlined in (Attachment Z)  All kitchen staff will be educate regarding this program and the responsibilities as they relate this program.  The program is in place and the formalized program is the program and the program and the program and the program are program as the program are program and the program are program and the program are program and the program are program as the program are program and the program are program and the program are program and the program are program are program and the program are program as the program are program are program are program are program and the program are program a	ed eir o	09/08/2024
	10:20 a.m., with Ki Dining Service Dire insects, resembling around in the air an There were several a count of 9 seen in An interview was c 7/10/24 at 10:33 a.r	was conducted, on 7/10/24 tchen Manager (KM 2) and ector (DSD). Tiny flying gnats, were observed flying d on products in storage area. seen and observation reflected immediate area.  onducted with KM 2 on m. She indicated that there lying insects in the kitchen or			kitchen is free of pests at this time.  During sanitation audits the Registered Dietician or Food Service Manager will include inspections to determine the effectiveness of the pest contr program. These audits will be conducted weekly for the first month and monthly thereafter part of our ongoing monitoring sanitation standards in our kitchens. (Attachment W)  All corrections for this tag will is completed by September 8, 20	ol as of	
R 0000							
Bldg. 00							

State Form Event ID: 9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084 If continuation sheet Page 82 of 83

PRINTED: 08/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ID		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED	
		155167	B. WING 07/18/202			/2024	
		1		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			PRESBYTERIAN DR		
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE NORTH				INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46236		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		State Residential Licensure	R 0	000	Submission of this plan of		
	_	included a Recertification and			correction shall not constitute		
	State Licensure Sur	vey.			be construed as an admission		
					Westminster Village North He		
		10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, and 18,			Center provides anything other		
	2024		than a high quality of care to its				
	- "		residents. Westminster considers				
	Facility number: 00	00084	itself to be a partner with the				
					Indiana State Department of		
	Residential Census:	: 72			Health and other entities in a	า	
					ongoing effort to continually		
		e North was found to be in			improve the services provided	d in	
	•	0 IAC 16.2-5 in regard to the			long term care facilities. We		
	State Residential Li	icensure Survey.			believe that any feedback pro	vided	
	0 11	1 . 1 . 1 . 24 . 2024			to us should be taken very		
	Quality review com	npleted on July 24, 2024.			seriously, and we are commit		
			to using our resources to make				
				any adjustments necessary to	)		
				achieve better outcomes for			
					residents.		
					As required, the facility subm	ite	
					the following plan of correction		
				l are renowing plan of correction	11.		

State Form Event ID: 9H7H11 Facility ID: 000084 If continuation sheet Page 83 of 83